/éOMMUNlST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION /

HEARING

BEFORE THR

SUBCOMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE
ADMINISTRATION OF THE INTERNAL SECURITY
ACT AND OTHER INTERNAL SECURITY LAWS

OF THE

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
UNITED STATES SENATE

EIGHTY-NINTH CONGRESS
SECOND SESSION

TESTIMONY OF REV. RICHARD WURMBRAND

MAY 6, 1966

Printed for the use of the Committee on the Judiciary

&

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
63-439 O WASHINGTON : 1966

For sale by the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Goverment Printing Office
‘Washington, D.C. 20402 Price 15 cents

Google



COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
JAMES 0. EASTLAND, Mississippi, Chairman

JOHN L. McCLELLAN, Arkansas EVERETT McKINLEY DIRKSEN, Illinois
S8AMJ. ERVIN,JR., North Carolina ROMAN L. HRUSKA, Nebraska

THOMAS J. DODD, Connecticut HIRAM L. FONG, Hawall

PHILIP A. HART, Michigan HUGH 8COTT, Pennsylvania

EDWARD V. LONG, Missour{ JACOB K.JAVITS, New York

EDWARD M. KENNEDY, Massachusetts
BIRCH BAYH, Indiana

QUENTIN N. BURDICK, North Dakota
JOSEPH D. TYDINGS, Maryland
GEORGE A. SMATHERS, Florida

SuBcOMMITTEE To INVESTIGATE THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE INTERNAL
SECURITY AcT AND OTHER INTERNAL SECURITY Laws

JAMES O. EASTLAND, Mississippi, Chairman
THOMAS8 J. DODD, Connecticut, Vice Chairman

JOHN L. McCLELLAN, Arkansas ROMAN L. HRUSKA, Nebrasks
SAMJ. ERVIN, Jr., North Carolina EVERETT McKINLEY DIRKSEN, Illinois
BIRCH BAYH, Indiana HUGH SCOTT, Pennsylvania

GEORGE A.SMATHERS, Florida

J. G. B0URWINE, Chief Counsel
BENJAMIN MANDEL, Director of Research

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

FRIDAY, MAY 6, 1966

U.S. SENATE,
SuBcoMMITTEE To INVESTIGATE THE
ADMINISTRATION OF THE INTERNAL SECURITY AcT
AND OTHER INTERNAL SECURITY LaAws,
oF THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,
Washington, D.C.

The subcommittee met, pursuant to call, at 10:20 a.m., in room
318, Old Senate Office Building, Senator Thomas J. Dodd presiding.

Also present: Jay G. Sourwine, chief counsel; Benjamin Mandel,
director of research; Frank W. Schroeder, chief investigator; and
Robert C. McManus, investigations analyst.

Senator Dopp. I will call this hearing to order. We have as our
witness today Pastor Richard Wurmbrand, who is a refugee from
Rumania. Mr. Sourwine will introduce and read a copy of Dr.
Wurmbrand’s credantials.

I must say, before you do so, that we are grateful for your appearing
here. I am familiar with the nature of your testimony—I think I am—
to an extent. I feel that you are rendering a real service to the cause
of the fres world.

Go ahead, Mr. Sourwine.

Mr. SovrwiNE. Mr. Chairman, this letter of credentials, which I
shall read pursuant to your instructions, was given to Dr. Wurmbrand
by Dr. Hedenquist, who is the mission director of the Svenska Israels-
missionen. The reason is explained in the text. It reads:

Pastor Richard Wurmbrand is a refugee from Rumania, a country which he
had to leave because of the antireligious persecution. Fleeing from there, he
has not the usual credentials, which have been taken from him at his arrestation
by the secret police of the Communists.

Our mission, knowing him since 26 years, certify hereby that he is an Evan-
gelical Minister who has had until now the following functions:

From April 1939, to January 1940, he was secretary of the church’s mission
to the Jews which had to retire from Rumania at the last date because of the
war.

During the whole war he has been pastor of our mission in Rumania.

Since our mission retired from Rumania in 1945, from that year to 1948
he has been a pastor of the Norwegian mission to the Jews.

In the same time he has worked also in the representation of the World
Council of Churches for Rumania.

He was also a professor of the Old Testament in the Seminary of Bucharest.

From 1948 to 1956, he was in prison for religious motives.

Released in 1956, he was no more authorized by the Communist authorities
to fulfill his duties. From 1956 to 1959 he preached and exercised his other
pastoral functions illegally.

Rearrested for this in 1959, he was again in prison until July 1964, when
he was released on the basis of a general amnesty.

_Sin:oe 1964, he was pastor of the Evangelical Church in Orshova, a Ruma-
nian town.

1

Google



2 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

Continuing to be the object of persecution and being in great danger, our
Scandinavian missions to the Jews succeeded to make him escape from there.

We recommend him as a most reliable person, a fine Christian who has
published several books against atheism and communism and who has got a
burning heart for Christ and for all people in need.

This is signed by Dr. Hedenquist, doctor of theology, mission
director in Sweden for Svenska Israelsmissionen.

Reverand WurMBRAND. He is the former secretary of the World
Council of Missions.

Senator Dopp. Without objection, this letter will be included in
the record. Since it has been read, it will not be reprinted.

Mr. Sourwine, you may proceed. 1 have some questions which
I might as well ask to begin with, rather than wait until later.

Pastor, how many languages do you speak?

Reverend WurmMBRAND. There are legends about me that I speak
very many languages. Something like 14.

Senator Dopp. Forty?

Reverend WurmMBRAND. Fourteen.

Senator Dopp. Obviously, you speak English.

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes; English, French, German, Hungarian,
and so on.

Senator Dopp. Did you come directly from Rumania?

Reverend WurMBRAND. No, no; from Rumania I went to Italy,
from Italy to Oslo, and then from Europe I came to the States.

Senator Dopp. From where?

Reverend WurMBRAND. From Paris.

Senator Dopp. When was that?

Reverend WurMBRAND. I came to the States 3 weeks ago.

Senator Dopp. Were you required by the secret police to make
any commitments before you could leave Rumania?

Reverend WurmBRAND. Before I left Rumania I was called twice
to the secret police. The first time they said that they don’t know
yet if they will allow me to leave the country with my family. They
said: ‘“Dollars have been received for you. You will have to leave
the country, but perhaps we will let some time to pass, because your
remembrances of prison are too fresh and you have too good a pen.”

Senator Dopp. What?

Reverend WurMBRAND. A pen. ‘““You can too well write. Perhaps
we will keep somebody here of your family as hostage.”

The second time they called me again and they said: ‘“Now you will
leave the country, but be very cautious when you come out. You
may Ereach Chnist as much as you like. We know that you are a
preacher, but don’t touch us. Don’t speak against Communists. If
you will speak against communism, for $1,000 we can find a gangster
who will liquidate you. We play with you with open cards. You
come from prison. You have met in prison men whom we have
brought back from the West.”

And that is the truth. I have been in prison with a Rumanian
Orthodox priest, Vasile Leul, who has been kidnaped from Austria.
I have seen his nails torn out and broken, and so they reminded me of
that. “You know how our prisons are and that you can come back
in prison.”

nd the third thing which they said: “We have also another possi-
bility with you. We can destroy you morally outside. We will find

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 3

a story with a girl or a money story or something else and people will
be stupid enough to believe it. We will destroy you if you touch us.”

And under these conditions I was allowed to come out. And very
sorrowfully in the West I found people in the West, even religious
leaders, who told me the same thing: ‘“Preach Christ as much as you
like but don’t touch Communists.”

Senator Dopp. As I understand it, you said you came to this coun-
try 3 weeks ago.

Reverend WUurMBRAND. Yes, sir; just today it is 1 month.

Senator Dopp. Three weeks?

Reverend WurMBRAND. One month today.

Senator Dopp. Were you in prison from 1948 to 19567

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes, and then imprisoned again in Jan-
uary 1959 to 1964.

Senator Dopp. Were you in the same prison all of that time?

Reverend WurMBRaND. No, no; we were transferred from one
prison to the others.

Senator Dopp. From 1956 to 1959 as I understand it, you exer-
cised your religious function in spite of the law against such activity,
did you not?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes, yes.

Senator Dopp. How did you do this?

Reverend WurMBRAND. When I came out from prison in 1956, I
was licensed to preach—of course, nobody can preach in our country
except he has a license from the Government—and in the beginning
I got a license, but which was withdrawn from me after the first week
of preaching.

The motives are so comical you would say. In asermon I said that
Christians must keep hope, because the wheel of history turns, and the
wheel of life.

“You meant us, that communism will change, that communism
will fall. Never will it fall.” It has been reproached to me that in
a sermon I have said Christians must practice patience, patience, and
again patience. ‘“Ah, you meant that the Americans will come and
we must be patient until they come.”

Everything was misinterpreted, and so the license has been with-
drawn from me. And then generally in the Soviet countries there
exists the underground church which works as the first Christians
worked. Only now we understand texts of the Bible which we had
not understood before. I did not know why it is written in the Bible
that a man named Simon was called Peter. Simeon was called Niger
and so on. Everyone is called otherwise than his mother called him.
So it is with us now. In every village I was called by another name.
I was called Valentin, Georgescu, Ruben. In every village I had
another name, and so I could preach.

I did not understand in earlier times why Jesus, when He wishes to
have the last supper, said: ‘“Go in town and you will see & man with a
pitcher and go after him and where he enters prepare the supper.”

Why does he not give an address, a number, and a street? Now we
know 1t when we make secret prayer meetings. We never give the
address. We don’t know if that man is not the informer of the secret
police. We tell to the man to wait in a public garden or somewhere,
and when one with a flower here, or with a necktie passes, go after him.
We don’t introduce ourselves to each other, and if somebody asks the

Google



4 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

name of the other one, we know that he is the informer of the secret
police. And so we have developed a technique of secret church work,
and so I could work.

Senator Dopp. How did you keep alive? How did ycu sustain
yourself?

Reverend WurMBRAND. The Christians sustained me everywhere.
I had no salary, I had no regular salary but the Christians every-
where sustained me. In Rumanisa the first question asked about a
pastor or a priest of any denomination, is: Has he been in prison?
If he has been in prison he is all right.  All the Christians sustain him.

Senator Dopp. You were rearrested in 1959, as I understand it.

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes.

) Senat?or Dobbp. Were you kept in the same prison until your release
1n 19647

Reverend WurMBRAND. No. Then, also, I was in several prisons.

Senator Dopp. Could you describe for us the cell in which you were
kept in solitary confinement?

Reverend WurmBRAND. There were different cells. In solitary
confinement I was the first 2%, nearly 3 years. It was in the most
beautiful building of Bucharest in the building of the Secretariat of
State for Internal Affairs. It is a building before which all foreigners
stand and admire it. I can tell you that your White House is a very
little building in comparison with ours. And there beneath the earth,
10 meters beneath the earth are the cells. There are no windows in
the cells. Air enters through a tube. And there were a few desks,
with a mattress, with a straw mattress. You had but three steps for
a walk. Never were we taken out from these cells except for inter-
rogations when prisoners were beaten and tortured.

or years I have never seen sun, moon, flowers, snow, stars, no man
except the interrogator who beat, but I can say I have seen heaven
open, I have seen Jesus Christ, I have seen the angels and we were
very happy there.

But the treatment was very bad. The purpose was to make us mad.
You didn’t hear a noise. A whisper you didn’t hear in this cell. The
guard had felt shoes. For years, not to hear anything. In all these
years of prison we never had a book, we never had a bit of paper, we
never had a newspaper, nothing to distract our mind except that from
time to time tape recorders were put on the corridor. I didn’t know
what a tape recorder is. I had not seen such a thing. But at once we
heard beautiful Rumanian music, and then we enjoyed it. We didn’t
know what has happened with the Communists that they make us
enjoy, and after 10 or 15 minutes at once you heard, “Ha, ha, ha,
don’t beat,” the torturing of a woman. This lasted for half an hour,
the torturing of a woman. And of 100 prisoners who had been in that
cell, in that corridor, everybody recognized that it is his wife or that
it is his girl. I myself thought also that it is my wife.

Never will a Westerner understand, if I would not have the marks
on my body, which are my credentials.

Senator Dopp. Excuse me, never will who understand?

Reverend WurMBRAND. A Westerner can’t understand.

Senator Dopp. A Westerner?

Reverend WurMBRAND. A Westerner can’t understand God is here
and knows that I will not tell you the whole truth because if I will tell
you the whole truth, you will faint and rush out of this room, not

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 5

bearing to hear what things have happened. But I will tell you that
in a prison they crucified a cat before ourselves. They beat nails in
the feet of the cat and the cat was hanging with the head down, and
now you imagine how this cat screamed and the prisoners, mad, beat
on the door, “Free the cat, free the cat, free the cat,” and the Com-
munists very polite, ‘“Oh, surely we will free the cat, but give the
statements which we ask from you and then the cat will be freed,”
and I have known men who have given statements against their wives,
against their children, against their parents to free the cat. They did
it out of madness, and then the parents and the wives have been tor-
tured like the cat. Such things have happened with us.

Senator Dopp. Did you have any fell)ow Christian like you im-
prisoned?

Reverend WurMBRAND. We had hundreds of bishops, priests,
monks in prisons; my wife who is near me, she has been with Catbolic
nuns. My wife tells that they were angels; such have been put io
prisons. Klearly all Catholic bishops died in prison. Innumerable
Orthodox and Protestants bave been in prison, too.

Senator Dopp. The point I was getting at—and I guess I did not
make it clear—were the Christians treated any differently or mis-
treated any differently?

Reverend WurmBRrRAND. Everybody in prison was very badly
treated. And I cannot be contradicted on this question, because I
have been with physicians, I have much more broken bones than
anybody, so either I broke my bones or somebody else broke them.
And if T would not have been a clergyman but a murderer—it is a
crime to torture a murderer, too. The Christian prisoners were
tortured in a form which should mock their religion. I tell you
again in the prison of Pitesti one scene I will describe you about
torturing and mockiag Christians, and believe me I would renounce
to eternal life to paradise after which I long, if I tell you one word
of exaggeration. God is here and knows that I do not say everything.
It cannot be said. There are ladies here. There are other people
hearing it.

One Sunday morning in the prison of Pitesti a young Christian was
already the fourth day, day and night, tied to the cross. Twice a
day the cross was put on the floor and 100 other cell inmates by beat-
ing, by tortures, were obliged to fulfill their necessities upon his face
and upon his body. Then the cross was erected again and the Com-
munists swearing and mocking ‘‘Look your Christ, look your Christ,
how beautiful he is, adore him, kneel before him, how fine he smells,
your Christ.” And then the Sunday morning came and a Catholic
priest, an acquaintance of mine, has been put to the belt, in the dirt
of a cell with 100 prisoners, a plate with excrements, and one with
urine was given to him and he was obliged to say the holy mass upon
these elements, and he did it. And I asked him afterward, ‘Father,
but how could you make this?”” He was half mad. He answered to
me: ‘‘Brother, I have suffered more than Christ. Don’t reproach to
me what I have done.” And the other prisoners beaten to take holy
communion in this form, and the Communists around, “Look, your
sacraments, look, your church, what a holy church you have, what
fine is your church, what holy ordinance God has given you.”

I am a very insignificant and a very little man. I have been in
prison among the weak ones and the little ones, but I speak for a

Google



6 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

suffering country and for a suffering church and for the heroes and
the saints of the 20th century; we have had such saints in our prison
to which I did not dare to lift my eyes.

I am a Protestant, but we have had near us Catholic bishops and
monks and nuns about whom we felt that the touching of their
garments heals. We were not worthy to untie their shoelaces. Such
men have been mocked and tortured in our country. And even if it
would mean to go back to a Rumanian prison, to be kidnaped by the
Communists and going back and tortured again, I cannot be quiet.
I owe it to those who have suffered there.

Senator Dopp. Now, did the Rumanian secret police employ brain-
washing techniques?

Reverend WurMBrAND. The worst thing has been the brainwash-
ing. All the tortures of times before were nothing in comparison with
brainwashing.

To describe very shortly brainwashing: First of all we were doped.
The dope was put in our food. I did not know about this dope. But
we saw only the results, a dope which gave two results. First of all,
what the physician calls aleulia which means lack of power of will.
The power of will was completely broken. If we were told, ‘“Lift
your hand,” I lifted it. If I was not told to let the hand down, I
would never have left it down. We were at the same time very
much undernourished. We had times when we received 100 grams,
one slice of bread, a week. It was told to us, “We give you as many
calories as you need to be able to breathe only,” and so our power of
will has been broken.

Second, this drug or perhaps it is another drug, produces the
delirium of self-accusation. I have seen prisoners knocking during
the night on the door and saying, ‘“Take me to the interrogator, 1
have new things to say against me.” Prisoners quarreled with their
interrogators to say against themselves more than the interrogators
asked from them. And then we have had in prisons the curious
phenomenon that we as priests received confessions from other
prisoners. Now everybody is a sinner, but not everybody is a criminal.
Men who have never murdered confessed that they have murdered,
that they have committed adultery, that they have stolen. They
felt they had to accuse themselves. This has also been the result of
this doping. And after we were doped like that—that is the secret of
all the Soviet show trials, in which the prisoners accuse themselves—
then the time of brainwashing came. For 17 hours a day from 5 in
the morning to 10 in the evening we had to sit like this. We were
not allowed to lean. We were not allowed to rest a little bit our
weary heads upon our hands. To close your eyes was a crime. Seven-
teen hours a day we had to sit like that and hear from the morning
to the evening: “Communism is good, communism is good, com-
munism is good, communism is good,” until you heard one who was
already 20 years in prison under the Communists shouting, “Com-
munism is good, communism is good, communism is good, I give my
life for communism.”

It was after the technique of Professor Pavlov, a scientifical sug-
gestion.

In prison there were not only priests and pastors. We have had
hundreds of peasants and young boys and girls who were put in
prison for their Christian faith. These were separated and for them

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 7

there was a special brainwashing, not only that ‘“communism is
good,” but “Christianity is dead, Christianity is dead, Christianity
i1s dead. Nobody more believes in Christ, nobody more believes in
Christ, you are the only fools.” ‘

And so on. And I must tell you that you may know how far this
brainwashing went. I do not like to pose here like a hero. I believed
that Christianity is dead under this influence. I believed——

Senator Doop. I did not hear that.

Reverend WurmBRAND. I believed that Christianity is dead under
this sug%estion. Nobody goes more to church. They gave us post
cards. 1 have not seen my wife for 10 years. They gave me post
cards, they gave to all of us post cards: ‘“Write to your children and
wife; they may come and on that day see you and bring your parcels,”
so on that day we were shaved; we expected and expected until the
evening and nobody came. They had not sent the post cards, but
we did not know. Then came the brainwashings. ‘‘Your wives are
layin%lin bed with men,” obscene words, “Your children hate you.
You have nobody to love in the world. You are the only fools.
Give up faith. Nobody is more Christians. Christianity is dead.”

I believed also that nobody is more a Christian. I had read in the
Bible that there will be in the last time the great apostasy, that people
will leave the faith and I believed that I lived now this time. But I
said to myself if Christianity is dead, I will sit at its tomb and will
weep until it arises again, just as Mary Magdalene sat at the tomb of
Jesus and wept until Jesus showed himself. Then when I came out
of prison I saw Christianity is not dead. The number of practicing
Christians in Rumania according to the figures given by the Commu-
nists themselves in 20 years of Communist dictatorship has grown 300
percent.

Senator Dopp. How do the Communists use religion for their own
purposes if they do?

Revererd WurMBRAND. That is a very tragic side. The worse
thing in Rumania has not been the persecution of Christians. The

ersecution has made the Christians to be of steel. The worst thing
Eas been the corruption of religion. They have put as religious
leaders their man. A bishop, a pastor, a preacher, just a man like
other man and can commit sins. Now if they found a preacher or
somebody else in adultery or in some money irregularity or I do not
know what sin, they called him and blackmailed him and said, “Now
you must become our man. Otherwise we publish what we have
found.” Or they found others who were weak ones, whom they prom-
ised I do not know what. They never keep their promises. And
these men, they put at the leadership of religion everywhere.

They have their bishops, their bishop vicar, their professors of
theology, their presidents of the Baptists and Pentacostals and so on.
I could give names. I know this from firsthand. Because many of
these, when we came out of prison, out of remorse confessed to us
what they have done. And now they use these men. With us in
Rumania religion is a very great thing. You do not find much reli-
gious difference in Rumania. By these weak Christians, the Com-
munists used religion for their propaganda. When the Communists
came to power in Rumania, they convoked in the building of our
parliament a congress of all the cults. There were 4,000 priests;
pastors, rabbis of all religions were there. Our Prime Minister

63-439 0—66——2

Google



8 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

Groza, said the same things which you hear now in the West. This
was in 1945 when they came to power with us. ‘“You know Rumanian
communism will not be like Russian communism. We are a demo-
cratic communism. We will not persecute the church. We are on
the side of monarchy. We will never collectivate agriculture. We
are something entirely else and you should be on our side and then we
will protect religion and we will give salaries to the priests.”

And the priests, good men, simply believed him and cheered him,
Priests and bishops one after the other stood up and said, “Well, if
gour communism is otherwise than the Russian communism, if it will

e a good communism, we do not object against communism in
principle.” And one after the other stood up and praised this form
of communism. There was only one in that congress who protested
and said that communism can never change, that terror is an essential
part of communism, because communism is contrary to human nature.

What would you say if I would take the purse out of your pocket?
Everyone wishes to have something. A dog wishes to have a bone,
and communism is against human nature because it does not allow
you to have anything of yours and so communism must use terror.
At that congress there was only one who said these things. This one
is now before you.

But what has happened? I went to prison, this was one of the
charges against me. I met in prison all those who had praised com-
munism, all those who have coﬁaborated with communism, and they
were treated just like me. They had been the fools. There was only
one difference that I was in prison with a good conscience and they
were with a bad conscience. In prison they had remorse. Religion
was used for Communist propaganda in our country.

Just to give you one example: To the Orthodox Church of Rumania
foreigners come and see the liturgy and see everything so beautiful.
The church is open. They do not understand the language, they do
not know what is preached. I will give you the text of the sermon.
It was a sermon about an epistle of St. Paul where it was written that
Christ is our peace, and so the priest explained, ‘“Christ is our peace.
Who is against peace? American imperialists. And who is on the
side of the peace? We, the Socialist countries.”

So you see that Christ identifies himself with socialism and so on.
Such sermons they have. They have used the religion for their own
purposes in the country. Then they have used the religion for
getting political positions in the West. They are not fools to send
in the West representatives of the Communist Party. They send
bishops with great beards and beards are always very impressive here
in the West, and through these beards they influence the West.

Senator Dopp. I have many more questions, but would you show
your wounds and scars, if you have some?

Reverend WurMBRrAND. I apologize here before the ladies.

Senator Dopp. Take your time. If ever a man was entitled to
time, I think you are.

Reverend WurmBRAND. Look here, look here, look here. Look
here, look here. And so the whole body.

Senator Dopp. What is the scar behind your ear?

Reverend WurmMBRrAND. Here they put the knife and said, “Give
accusatory statements against your bishops and against the other
pastors. Do you give or not?”” And they cut. It is true that they
did not cut very deeply.

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 9

Senator Dopp. These are all knife wounds?

Reverend WurMBRAND. They tortured by all means. They beat
until they broke the bones. They used red-hot irons, they used
knives, they used everything. And what was the first thing is not
that they beat, not what they did, but how they did it. They in-
terrogated you very politely, and if you did not wish to say what they
asked they said, “Well, we have the first. On the 15th you will be
beaten and tortured at 10 o’clock in the evening.”

Imagine what 14 days were after this. We have had prisoners
who during this time, which has been given to them, knocked at the
door, “I can’t bear it. I will say everything,” before they have
been tortured.
hSenator Dobpb. I wish you would turn.around before you put your
shirt on. -

Reverend WurMBRAND. And that it may be very clear, it is not
that I boast with these marks. I show to you the tortured body of
my country, of my fatherland, and of my church, and they appeal to
the American Christians and to all freemen of America to thini about
our tortured body, and we do not ask you to help us. We ask you
only one thing. Do not help our oppressors and do not praise them.
You cannot be a Christian and praise the inquisitors of Christians.
That is what I have to say.

Senator Dopp. All right. You may put on your clothes. That
scar on your right breast, do you remember how that was inflicted?

Reverand WurMBRAND. Yes; by knife.

Senator Dopp. By knife?

REvEREND WurMBRAND. By knife. I have been in Oslo. I went
to a hospital. There were several physicians. I can give their
names. I spoke with them about religion. In the beginning they
said, “We are atheists,” and then they saw my body and I asked them
what treatment do I need. They said: ‘‘About treatment, do not ask
us. Ask only the one in whom we don’t believe, but who has kept
you alive, because according to our medical books, you are dead.
A man who has what you have, with four vertebras broken, cannot live.
According to our medical books, you are dead. If you are alive, then
the one in whom we don’t believe has kept you alive.”

Senator Doop. I think it is important for our purposes to under-
stand this completely. As I take it, they cut you, but they must
have been asking you questions.

Reverend WurMBRAND. Surely, surely. I had worked in the
representation of the World Council of Churches in Rumania, and
after the war this World Council of Churches made a great relief
work and I myself had relationship with the Rumanian patriarchs
and with the bishops and with the Baptists and with the Pentacostals
and Lutherans and so on, and we worked with all these. And now
they wish to make with us in Rumania a great show process, a great
show trial as they have made in Hungary with Cardinal Mindszent
and so on, and they wished from me accusatory statements against a
these with whom I have had connections, and because I did not wish
to give these accusatory statements, I and others have been tortured.
This has been the usual thing. Nobody enters in the Rumanian
secret police without being beaten, without being tortured. I have
been not the worst tortured. The proof is that I am alive. So many
died. Nearly all our Catholic bishops have been so handled that they

Google



10 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

have died, and in that time the Russians were in our country, they
decided that the Catholic bishops should be killed. One of the
members of the Government has been Gromyko, one of the murderers
of Christians. Perhaps you will understand why I call his name.

Senator Dopp. Yes; I do.

Reverend WurMBRAND. I have seen Catholic priests, heroes, dying
n}(l)t I(;nly for Christ and confessing Christ to the end, but dying for
the Pope.

1 hage heard the word of a Catholic priest, I will not tell his name.
He was asked, ‘Do you still believe in the Pope?”’ and he said, ““Since
St. Peter there has always been a Pope, and until Christ will come
again there will always be a Pope. And the actual Pope, Pius the 12th,
has not made peace with you and never will a Pope shake hands with
you.” He was trampled under the feet and tortured to death. Under
our eyes he was killed. At that time a member of the government who
killed this Catholic priest has been Gromyko, and the priest died with
the hope that never will a Pope shake hands with his murderers.

Senator Doop. You saw and heard this yourself.

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes, surely; and it is not only one case.
I could never finish if I would tell you what I have seen. I must just
pour out before you my heart. I speak for a country and I speak for
a church. We are very, very sad there about all these compromises.
I must tell you I have been in England before I came to the States,
and I have spoken with high Christian officials from England. The
Archbishop of Canterbury and many canons and so on have been in
our country recently, last year. So I asked Christian leaders—I will
not tell names—*“Why have you sat at banquets with our inquisitors?
I am a little pastor, I cannot interrogate you, but I speak for the others
who cannot speak for themselves. Why have you sat at banquets
with our inquisitors?”’

I was answered, ‘“We are Christians and must have friendship and
fellowship with everybody, with the Communists, too. Don’t you
agree?”’

I said, “I can’t polemicize with you. I have not read the Bible for
14 years. You must know Christianity better than I. Faintly I
remember in the Bible it is written that friendship with the world is
hatred toward God. But supposing you must have friendship and
fellowship with everybody. How is it that you have had friendship
and fellowship only with our inquisitors, and with us never?”’

Never have these great men of the West been in the houses of
Christian martyrs. 1 have an only son and I love him. I cannot
look to him. He looks like a skeleton. He has hungered. He will
never be healthy. And so many of our children died. All these
great prelates from the West are great men. I am very little in
comparison with them. But I always asked myself, ‘“Well, all
right, make friendship with the Communists. But only with the
Communists?”’ They never inquired about us. .

I asked them, ‘“Why did you go to see the Pope, who is all right,
who does not need your visit? When you have been in Rumania why
have you not visited the tombs of the Catholic bishops killed in
tortures? Why have you not shed there a tear? Why have you not
put there a flower? That is what we expected. Why have you not
left 10 pounds? Ten pounds would have been the salvation of a
Catholic family there. You go tosee the Pope. The Pope is all right.

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 11

He has to eat and to drink.” But I must say we are very sad there
about these compromises with communism. We do not understand.
I am a man who does not understand politics. I have not read
newspapers for 14 years.

It may be right for a state to have peaceful existence with com-
munism. I do not know. That is a question for Johnson and Gold-
water to decide. But the church can never have peaceful coexistence
with atheism. Everybody would laugh if I would say that health
can peacefully exist with the microbe of tuberculosis, that the FBI
can coexist peacefully with gangsters, that the church can peacefully
exist with drunkenness, but communism and atheism is much worse
than drug addiction and drunkenness. You drink a little wine and
the next day it passes, but communism poisons youth and our children
since 50 years. How can there be peaceful existence with this on the
side of churchmen and the church leadership I cannot understand.

I must say I have been very sad. I have read in your periodicals
that, I do not know why, church bodies here ask the admission of
Red China in the organization of allied nations. It may be right. I
do not know politics. I do not know what this organization of allied
nations is, but I ask myself, ‘“You, a church periodical, why don’t you
write about the tortures inflicted to Chinese Christians by the Com-
munists? That is your business and leave the business of politics to
the Senate and like this.”

I express here the grief and the great pain of a suffering country
and of a suffering church, and I apologize if I am a little unpolite.

Senator Dopp. You were the representative of the World Council
of Christian Churches?

Reverend WurmMBRrRAND. I was one of the workers of the office of
the World Council of Churches. This man who gives me a certificate,
this Pastor Hedenquist, was at that time one of the leaders of the
Council of Churches who came to Rumania.

Mr. SourwiNE. You were responding to the chairman’s question
about what had been asked of you under interrogation. Did you
complete that answer?

Reverend WurMBRrRAND. Well, it is a very interesting thing. Jesus
says that the children of this world are wiser than the children of light.
You are a political body. You interrogate me about what I have
been asked about the World Council of Churches. The World Council
of Churches never put to me this question.

Senator Dopp. Never what?

Reverend WurMBRAND. They have never put to me the question,
“You have been arrested. One of the main subjects of your interro-
gation was that you represented us in Rumania. Please tell us what
have you been interrogated about?”

I was never asked by them. The secret police wished to know
everybody with whom they worked and with whom we had connec-
tions and so on. One of the great purposes of their interrogation was
to know how they could win the World Council of Churches for their
position.

Mr. SourwINE. How they could win?

Reverend WurMBraND. The Council of Churches to defend their
position.

Mr. SourwiNe. How did you answer that one?

Google



12 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

Reverend WurMeraND. Well, I hoped—I must say that I was mis-
taken in the answers which I gave—I hoped that the World Council
of Churches will never be won to their position.

Senator Dopp. Will never be what?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Won for their position.

Senator Dopp. Work for their position?

Reverend WurMBrAND. That they will never, so I had hoped.
And now when I came out I read last month there was a sitting of the
World Council of Churches in Geneva, in which they took the follow-
ing decision, a very nice decision: “We ask America to stop its fight
against communism, and we ask also the Communist governments
to stop their fight to overthrow the social regime everywhere,”” which
was a very nice decision. ‘“We ask both parts to keep peace.”

But in the East nobody published this decision of theirs. Nobody
in the East has the slightest idea of this decision. So this disarms
only the West. Such decisions are taken. They look very fine. The
purpose has been accomplished.

Mr. SourwinE. In effect, the sole accomplishment has been to ask
the West to stop its fight?

Reverend WURMBRAND. Yes.

Mr. SourwiNE. You mentioned questions about the World Council
of Churches. Was there more than one, or was there just the single
question of how they could win it for their purposes?

Reverend WurMBRAND. No; there were also other questions; what
relief they sent and to whom they gave this relief and what was the
political purpose of this relief, and so on. They considered then the
World Council of Churches—that was in 1948—they considered the
World Council of Churches as an American spy organization. They
do not consider it any more like that.

Mr. SourwINE. You were being questioned by the Rumanian secret
police, were you not?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes.

Mr. SourwiNE. When you say they wanted to know how they could
win the World Council of Churches %:)r their purposes, did you mean
for the purposes of Rumania?

Reverend WurmBrAND. No, no, no; for the purposes of communism,
for the purposes of the whole Communist world.

Mr. SourwINE. In other words, the Rumanian secret police are,
in I%our opinion at least, just like any other Communist secret police?

everend WURMBRAND. Sure, there is no difference at all, and our
interrogations, if they were important ones as mine, they went to
Moscow. I know it from the Orthodox priest, Vasile Leon, who has
been kidnaped from Austria and he has been brought to Moscow. In
Moscow he has been interrogated about me. In Moscow they knew
everything about Rumania. They worked hand in hand. At that
time the secret Rumanian police had Soviet advisers.

Mr. SourwiNE. I think you have touched on this, but can you
perhaps give us a little more on the subject? What has been the
policy and practice of the Communists with respect to religion in
countries where they have come into power?

Reverend WurMBRAND. They used three great instruments. First
of all, the persecution, to make everybody afraid. They never
accepted that they have put anybody in prison for religious motives.
They found always political motives. Now I will give you the political
motives.

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 13

A Unitarian pastor, a friend of mine, has been put in prison and
sentenced to 7 years under the charge that on a Christmas Eve he
has said that Jesus being a baby Herod wished to kill him but his
holy mother fled with him to Egypt. That was the charge. ‘‘Aha,
you meant us under Herod, and you hope Nasser will be on the side
of the imperialists and therefore you mentioned Egypt.”

Another friend of mine, a pastor, was sentences to 15 years in

rison. He was one of the greatest saints whom I have ever seen in
Ei'e. The charge against him was he preached on a Sunday morning
in a village about John 21 where it is said that the Lord walked on
the seashore and he saw the apostles and asked them, “Have you
something to eat?” They said, “We have not,” and then Jesus said,
“Throw your nets on the right side.”

So the pastor preached from the pulpit. He asked, “Have you
something to eat?”’ and when he asked, “Have you something to
eat?”’ everybody began to weep, because with us, peasants have
nothing to eat. After the collectivization of agriculture our peasants
have nothing to eat. Peasant children do not see milk and fruit.
Everything goes to the collective and from the collective perhaps to
Vietnam. Nobody knows where it goes. Our population does not
see. They began to weep because they had nothing to eat and then
the pastor, not knowing in what world he is, said, “Dear children,
you have nothing to eat because you throw your nets on the left side.
You must throw them on the right side.”” He meant the side of the
clemency and of the goodness of God.

The next day there was the secret police, ‘‘Aha, you have said not
to go to the leftwing with the Communists but with the right side,
the imperialists.”

The man got 15 years of prison.

So there has been, first of all, this method of persecution. There
has been, secondly, the method of corruption. We live in the times
of the abomination of the desolation of the holy places. There have
always been bad Popes and good Popes and bad priests and good
priests. For the first time in church history the leadership of churches
18 dominated by the central committee of an avowed atheistic power.
The central committee of the party decides who must be patriarch,
who must be Baptist preacher, Pentacostal preacher, and so on.
Everywhere they have found weak men or men with some sin. Those
they have put in the leadership of churches and so you could hear
in our theological seminary in Bucharest the theology that God has
given three revelations—once through Moses, second through Jesus,
the third through Karl Marx, and so on.

Religion is corrupted from within. Religion has been widely used
and is still as the tools of Communist politics. The priests everywhere
had to propagate the collectivization of agriculture and everywhere
when Communists have something important to do, knowing the
influence of religion, priests and pastors are put to preach these things.

Mr. SourwiNE. Have the Communists shown themselves to be
opposed only to Christianity, or to all religions?

everend WurMBRAND. To all the religions. The Jewish religion
has been persecuted just as the Christian religion. In the prison of
Gherla we had a whole room with rabbis who were in prisons. We
had in prison the Moslem priests and so on.

Mr. SourwiNe. Did they segregate the rabbis in one room——

Google



14 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes.

Mr. SourwINE. The Christians in another, and——

Reverend WurmBRAND. No, no, they were at a time kept with us,
but the rabbis, because they had to respect certain dietary laws and
the Sabbath and so on, they separated them in order not to provoke
collision with other prisoners.

Mr. SourwiNE. Did the prison authorities permit the Jews to
follow their dietary requirements?

Reverand WurMBRAND. Yes.

Mr. SourwiNE. To practice their religion?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes; under one form. They could follow
the dietary rules, not eating everything which has been given to them.
That is all. They did not give them any special food.

Senator Dopp. They did not give them any special diet?

Reverend WurMBRAND. No; no special diet for Jews. Neither do
the Moslems eat pork and so they did not get anything special.

Senator Dopp. Were the rabbis subjected to the same li{ind of tor-
ture that you suffered?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes; sure, sure. There was no difference
in this. I must say it may look anecdotic for you. I had a discussion
once with the commandant of the prison of Targulacna, and he said,
“We are not like the Fascists who made the racial differences and per-
secuted the Jews and Hungarians. Wearenotso. Look around you.
We keep in prison Rumanians, Hungarians, and Jews all alike. We
don’t make racial differences.”

Mr. SourwiINE. That could be interpreted to mean that he was
saying people of the Jewish faith were being persecuted for their re-
ligious activity, but not for their race.

Is it true that there is no anti-Semitism in Rumania?

Reverend WurMBrAND. There is anti-Semitism. Just before we
left the country, everywhere where Jews were in high positions as
chief engineers or directors in ministry and so on, they were silenced
and put to lower functions.

Mr. SourwiNE. Would you expand on that?

Senator Dopp. Just repeat it.

Reverend WurMBrAND. Yes, yes. Just before we left Rumania,
a few weeks before we left Rumania, all kinds of Jews who were chief
engineers or directors or something great in different institutions have
been put to lower positions just because they were Jews.

Senator Dopp. To lower positions?

Reverend WurMBraND. To lower positions.

Mr. SourwiNE. Not because of religion?

Reverend WurMBrAND. No, no.

Mr. SourwINE. Just as a matter of racial prejudice?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Sure. They could have been atheists.
They were even members of the Communist Party, but if they were of
Jewish origin, they were put to lower positions. From the secret
police all the Jews have been driven out.

Mr. SourwiINE. Are there any Buddhists in Rumania?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Buddhists? No; we have none. Perhaps
a few intellectuals, just a few.

Mr. SOURWINE. have the Communists done anything, to your
knowledge, to try to win position and influence for Communist agents
in the religious community of the free world?

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 15

Reverend WurMBRAND. Sure. We had a professor, Justin Moisescu.

Mr. SourwINE. Moisescu?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Moisescu, yes. He was a professor. He
had never been a priest. Truly a very clever and a very cultured
man. He was professor of church history, but a layman. With us
there has been a law that you can’t be professor in a theological
institute unless you are a priest. So he resigned. He didn’t wish to
be a priest.

And then, what discussions he had with the secret police he knows,
he was known in the whole country as a whoremonger, as a drunkard,
nobody appreciated him. At once we heard that in a few weeks
he had become priest, bishop, metropolitan of Yasi. That is the
highest function with us after the patriarch.

Mr. SourwiNE. That is the Rumanian Orthodox Church?

Reverend WurmBRAND. In the Rumanian Orthodox Church.
Whatever will be the consequences for me, I have told you how I
have been threatened, and these threatenings are not simple words.

Recently from Italy two Rumanians have been kidnaped. We
have their names. And I know what can happen to me. But I will
tell you this Justin Moisescu personally has denounced a group of 400
Christian peasants from his own bishopric. I have been imprisoned
with them. He has denounced the priests whom he ordained when he
knew that they said some counterrevolutionary word.

He has a very impressive beard and he has come out to the free
world and was accepted as a bishop, and those in the West believe
that they speak with the Orthodox Church of Rumania and they speak
with the secret police of Rumania. And now the interesting thing is
I would not mind accepting men like him and like Gromatca, this
arch traitor and others. I don’t mind that they are accepted in the
West. But I ask myself in every bargain, in every business, both
parts must win. I give you the product but you must give me the
dollars for it. We accept your traitors. What does the East accept
from us? If we had posed to Rumania this question, “We will accept
Justin Moisescu, you must accept a Bible society in Rumania,” we
would have it. But we accept without asking for it. Justin Moisescu
is a member of the secret police. They sent to America the priest
-Liviu Stan. Everybody knows Liviu Stan is a man of the Com-
munists. When the Communists came to power he was among the
first ones who put posters on our walls that Christians must vote and
go with the Communists. These posters were signed and the others
by this Liviu Stan. The Communists in Rumania are not so stupid
to send here a man who will say, “I come from the side of the Com-
munist Party.” Liviu Stan came as a representative of the Orthodox
Church of Rumania. And so they have many men. They have sent
recently a priest, Ananaia.

Now that is a very interesting thing about this priest, Ananaia.
This priest, Ananaia, has been with me in prison. He has been 10
years in prison. He has been beaten. He has passed through brain-
washing. And they have such a confidence in brainwashing that they
had the confidence to send him to the West and he does their work.

Senator Dopp. He is a priest in good standing, and of what church?

Reverend WurMBRAND. In the Orthodox church.

I speak out of the pain of a heart. I can’t polemicize. I am a
very little pastor. I can’t polemicize with great religious bodies, but

63-439 0—66—3

Google



16 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

I am a man who has read nothing for 14 years. And now I came out
to the West. I had always been very interested in missions and 1
wished to know what happens in missions. I took in hand the
International Review of Missions, edited by the World Council of
Churches, and I read there in the issue of January that in Rumania,
l(ill‘)thodoxism and protestantism grow in an atmosphere of full religious
iberty.

If the man who wrote this has not taken thousands of dollars from
the Rumanian secret police, he deserves to be hanged for stupidity.
He could have taken money for this. I believe he has not taken
money. And then I wrote to them a letter, and said, “Either you lie
or I lie. IfIlie, I promise that never more will I be a pastor. If you
lie you have to withdraw. Now to see if I lie or you lie I ask you to
answer the following 20 questions, if you say there is full religious
liberty in Rumania.

“Where is the office of the World Council of Churches of Religion
in Rumania? It has offices everywhere. In the Communist countries
it has none. '

“Where is the Bible Society? We have no Bible Society. Show
me one Bible printed in 20 years. We have no such thing. Tell me
the name of one Christian who for 20 years could publish a book.
Give me the name of one Christian professor of humanistic sciences
in our country. Tell me one Sunday school in Bucharest where it
can be attended.

“Tell me where is the YMCA in Rumania. Where are the pastors
Ghelbegeanu, Vacareanu, and so on? They are in prison.

‘“Please answer to me these questions. If you have received answers,
I have received answers.”

There is no possible answers. It is not right for Christians to
mock our sufferings. The Communists have mocked us enough.
Don’t praise our inquisitors. That is the only thing which we ask.

I apologize before these great Christians bodies. I am really
a very little man but I speak for the great saints who suffer in prison.
It is not right to praise our inquisitors or to think that now they
have become better.

Mr. SourwINE. Are the restrictive measures imposed upon the
exercise of religion in Rumania today as stringent as they were 10
or 15 years ago?

Reverend WurmMBrAND. No; they are no more stringent and I
will explain to you why. I have been in a very poor family, a family
with five children. Generally our men are very poor with us, un-
believably poor.

My salary when I left Rumania was $28. You say it is little, $28
a week. It was $28 a month. My son was not allowed to finish his
studies because of my condemnation. He worked as a building worker
and had $30 a month. OQur bishop has $70 a month. And now our
population is very, very poor.

Senator Dopp. When you say dollars, you mean the equivalent?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes; the equivalent of $70. Now I was
in a very poor familiy with five little children, and I caressed a child
and the mother said to me, ‘“This child is so good, it doesn’t weep
even when it is hungry.” It had given up weeping because the child
knew it is useless to weep. You can’t get food. And so this child
was not beaten, because it didn’t weep any more. The Rumanian

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 17

people does not weep any more. And, therefore, it must not be
beaten any more.

The Rumanian people, as well as the other peoples behind the Iron
Curtain, are desperate. They have abandoned hope that they will
ever be released. For years we have heard a broadcast station:
“Rebel against communism, rebel against communism,” and when we
rebelled we were abandoned.

And we see how our oppressors are helped. I will tell you a scene.
Believe me, God is here. I tell you the scene just as it happened. It
was in the years of brainwashing, the 14th year of prison. We are
gathered to a meeting, and Major Alexandrescu, the commandant
of the prison of Gherla, delivered us a speech and said:

You fools, you set for 15 or 20 years in prison and expected the Americans to
come. You expected the Americans will come and release you. Now I will give
you the news. The Americans come but not to release you. They come to help
us, to help us, to make business with us, to make trade with us. You fools have
not known. The Americans if you beg them, they give you nothing. If you insult
them, if you mock them, they give you money. We have been more clever than
you.

These are words which I have heard myself. Such things have
happened in our country.

Mr. SourwINE. Are there any open churches in Rumania today,
which anyone may attend?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Just I didn’t finish this question. So
there is a relaxation in what sense? Our people has given up the
fight. Political underground movements don’t exist any more with us.
They have no such. And so everything has quieted down in the coun-
try, and so they don’t need any more of the same terror. I have been
for years in prison with thieves and murderers. Even before having
been put in prison I have been chaplain of a prison. A thief after he
has stolen is a gentleman. He gives to the waiters the greatest tips
and he invites girls and he invites you and he orders the best wines.
He has not worked for his money. And such thieves are the Com-
munists. They have stolen half of Europe, they have stolen Russia,
too. They have stolen a great part of Asia. And now they have what
they have stolen and they are gentlemen and they expect the next
occasion to steal again.

In this sense there is a relaxation with us, but it is not an essential
one. We continue to have the avowed dictatorship of an atheistic
party. We have one party. There can be no religious freedom where
there is one party. We have elections. Now a joke is made with us
that when God created Adam, He created only one woman, Eve, and
He said to Adam, “You are free to choose for wife whomsoever you
wish.” But there was only Eve. And so are the elections with us.

Our Government doesn’t mind old women coming to church, but
our childhood, our youth is poisoned with atheism. We are not
allowed to counteract, and what bitter fruits will come out of this
seed nobody can know.

Now you have asked another question, do we have open churches
in Rumania? If somebody comes to Rumania—it is another situation
in Russia—if somebody comes to Rumania, he is really impressed.

The Orthodox liturgy is something very beautiful. It is grand.
And if you come in Rumania you see thousands of churches open,
liturgies, sermons, many people in the church. And I have spoken

Google



18 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

with Americans who have been there and have told me, “I was very
impressed.” And now there is really a certain religious liberty. In
Rumania you are allowed to say as much as you like that God is
good. You are not allowed to say that the Devil is bad. St. John
the Baptist could have saved his life if he had said: “Repent because
the kingdom of heaven is near.” Nobody would have touched him.
He was touched when he said, “You, Herod, are bad.”

If Christ would have delivered a thousand ‘‘Sermons on the Mount”’
they would not have crucified Him. They crucified Him when He
said, ‘“You vipers,” then He was crucified.

In Rumania you can say God is good but you can’t say ‘‘communism
is cruel, they commit atrocities, it is a crime to poison children with
atheism.” If you do this you go to prison. There are many priests,
rabbis, and pastors who compromise and don’t put the dot on the
“.” There exists the real church and the real religion and that
which compromises.

Mr. SourwINE. Are there churchmen in Rumania today who
willingly cooperate with the Communist authorities?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Surely. The Orthodox hierarchy nearly
entirely. Of the Catholic hierarchy, not one. The Catholic bishops
died in prison, all except four. These four have house arrest. At the
Vatican council no Catholic bishop was allowed to come. Came a
Catholic priest, a well-known traitor, Augustine, who is the real leader
of the Catholic Church; the leadership of the Baptists, for example,
is entirely in the hands of the Communists.

I have here a document which I present to the Senate, a list of 150
Russian Baptist pastors recently deported to Siberia. Not all arrived
in Siberia. Many died of tortures.

Senator Dopp. Can you talk a little more slowly? I could get your
pronunciation better.

Reverend WurmBRAND. This is a list of 150 Baptist pastors of
Russia who have been recently deported to Siberia. I have the names,
the addresses, the names of their wives, of their children. They
have not all arrived to Siberia, because of the tortures many died.

Senator Dopp. These were Rumanians?

S Reverend WurMBRAND. No, no, Russians. And I give it to the
enate.

Mr. SourwiNE. Mr. Chairman, do you wish this list and the
document of transmittal to go into the record? There is an English
translation to be made.

Senator Dopp. Yes; I believe it should be in the record.

Mr. SourwINE. Will you hand that list to the reporter?

(The list and the document appear in the appendix of this volume.)

Senator Dopp. I don’t quite understand this. These are 400
Russian Baptists? :

Reverend WurMBRAND. 150.

Senator Doop. Were they in Rumania?

Reverend WurMBRAND. No, no, they are Russians. We got it
from Russia. Here I have another very interesting document.

Mr. SourwiINE. If you would excuse me, please, I believe the Sena-
tor’s question raises a point you should clear up. How do you have
this information about Russia? Have you been in Russia?

Reverend WurMBRAND. I have worked for years secret missionary
work among the Russian soldiers who occupied our country. I

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 19

speak Russian fluently, and we brought many Russian soldiers to
Christ. To preach Christ to the Russians means Heaven on earth.
They seek the Gospel as the thirsty soil seeks water. They have not
known Him. The beauty of the Gospel you know it when you preach
it to Russians; how they live it and how they enjoy it, amf so I have
made some connections.

In a public sitting I can’t say how I have arrived to have these lists.

Mr. SourRwINE. You know 1t to be authentic?

Reverend WurmMBRAND. Personally 1 can tell you from where I
have this list, but it is absolutely authentic. It can be controlled.
Surely in a public sitting I can’t say how I have received it.

I present to the Senate also a very interesting document, the most
interesting I have ever known in this matter, the document, “Li Wei
Han.” It is a letter of the Central Committee of the Communist
Party of China addressed to the Central Committee of the Communist
Party of Cuba. Now recently they have quarreled but this letter is
an older one in which they teach how to win the leadership of the
churches for communism, how to make that the Communists should
be leaders of the churches. It is an unequaled document of
Machiavelianism.

Wh(: have lived these things but never have I seen it put on paper
as this,

Mr. SourwiNE. May I suggest this be printed as an appendix to
the record, Mr. Chairman?

Senator Dopp. Yes.

(The letter referred to will be found in the appendix.)

Senator Dopbp. I take it what you have been telling us must be
more or less common knowledge in Rumania, is 1t?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes; surely.

Senator Dopp. Would it be accurate to deduce that the embassy
officials of the several countries must have heard it too?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes, surely. Everybody knows, but there
are many here in the West who don’t wish to know.

Senator Dopp. Why not?

Reverend WurMBRAND. They don’t wish to be troubled in their
quietness. They close their eyes before this menace. I have met
men who simply close their eyes when I told them about these things.
They know that they are true. But they have a certain policy of
friendly relationship with the Communist countries, and they are
very honest men, but they are duped exactly as we were duped in
Rumania.

Wherever the Communists came in the beginning, they said the
same thing which I read here in newspapers and in periodicals. “You
know Stalin’s communism has been very bad, but Yugoslavian com-
munism or another kind of communism, this is very good.”

A little lion in its first days you can play with him just like with a
puppy. When he becomes great, only then he is a lion. Yugoslavian
communism is this little communism. And American communism
is a very little one and English communism is a very little one. When
they grow, when they can do whatever they will to do, then only we
can see them. With us, in the beginning, we also had a very nice
communism. I have seen in Rumanian Communist demonstrations
signs with the slogan, “God Save the King.” I haveseen the Communist
Secretaries of State making great crosses, showing themselves as being

Google



20 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

on the side of religion and making compliments to religion and bowing
to religion and saying they are Democrats. In the beginning, they
have put in prison party members who said that the agriculture must
be collectivized. And they have gone together with the bourgeois
party, with the Liberal Party of Tatorescu and with other Democrats.

I have seen in the West Social Democrats collaborate with them.
In Rumania, I have seen dying Social Democrats in the same cell with
me; they died. Communists in Rumania, too, were nice until they
had the whole power in hand. When they had the whole power in
hand, they have done things exactly as in Russia, and so they will do
everywhere. There is no difference.

r. SOURWINE. You mentioned demonstrations by the Com-
munists. Does Rumania have anything like the demonstrations that
are so prevalent in this country, demonstrations against the Govern-
ment’s activities or against its policies?

Reverend WurmBrRAND. Nobody can say a word of criticism,
Such a thing doesn’t even enter in the mind of somebody. I will tell
you something which may be laughable for you. It is very tragical
with us. But thestory is just as I tell you. Iknow theman. A man
was in a barbershop in a hittle town, Sibiu. While the barber shaved
him, he said to the barber: “What should I do? My hair falls.”
The barber said, “Very well, I will make you a friction but you must
not be anxious about this. The most intelligent people of the world
have been bald.”” On the other seat there was an officer of the secret
police and he said to the barber, “What have you said now?”

“T have said that the most intelligent people of the world are bald.”

“So, you assert that Stalin has not been intelligent.” It is a ques-
tion of laughter for you but it is tragical with us. Nobody dares to
say a word.

I stopped in Newark, and in Philadelphia, a demonstration against
the war in Vietnam. I had not this clerical suit on. I stopped the
demonstrators and I undressed myself to the belt. Afterwards I
heard that it is illegal here in the States, and that I could have gone
to prison for this. I undressed myself.

Senator Dopp. It would have been all right on the bathing beach.

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes; it was not on the beach. And I
told them, ‘“This have Communists done to me. Do you think that
American Christians should fight against communism?”’ So they
surrounded me and asked me, “Why have Communists done to you
this?”’ I said to them, ‘“Suppose that I am a murderer. Do you
agree that a murderer should be tortured? Has Oswald been tortured?
Has Ruby been tortured with you?”’ They all said, “No; murderers
have not been tortured.” I continued: ‘“Then know that I have
not be charged with murder. I am a clergyman.” They stopped
the demonstration. In Philadelphia there was again such a demon-
stration. I am not a man of politics. I can’t speak for the war of
Vietnam or against the war in Vietnam. I speak this general principle
that Christians must be on the side of righteousness. They must
never be on the side of the inquisitors of Christians. They must be
on the side of the victims of the inquisitors, they must be on the side
of the Christians.

In Philadelphia there was a great meeting. A pastor with clerical
suit, a Presbyterian pastor, delivered a speech in which he praised
Communists and said that Communists are all right and it is stupid

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 21

to fight against them. I have learned something from the Commu-
nists. In a minute—after—the pastor was no more in the pulpit, I
was in the pulpit. I said: “Now I will speak about communism.
What do you know about communism? And I will show you m
credentials, how I have studied communism.” 1 undressed myself
to the belt. I did not know that all these bad reporters are there and
took pictures. And I showed them my body. “That is what
Communists do to Christians, and you, Pastor, why don’t you make
demonstrations, if you are a Christian and if you have youth in you
and vigor, why don’t you demonstrate before the Soviet and Rumanian
Embassies and the other embassies against torturing Christians?”’
And then the public, which has been thers booed him and shouted to
him “Judas.”

These are Judases. They may be all right innerly, I don’t know
their hearts, but I think that Christians, if they wish to demonstrate,
they should demonstrate against those who have recently deported
150 Baptist pastors.

Mr. SourwiNE. The subcommittee has received substantial infor-
mation to the effect that the Rumanian Communist Government has
infiltrated into this country Communist-trained clergy with other
missions than those of a spiritual nature. Do you have any informa-
tion about that?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Rumanian Communists are very inter-
ested in the fact that you have here, in the States, something like 300,000
Americans of Rumanian origin who speak the Rumanian language and
are Orthodox.

The Rumanians have a bishop, Bishop Viorel Trifa, who is anti-
Communist and the Communists wish to win these 300,000 on their
side. They can’t very well win them for communism, but they can
win them for a leftwing Christianity which supports communism.
They have sent here several men, Moisescu, Liviu Stan, and so on.
These don’t come with Communist slogans but with the words: “You
must love your Rumanian fatherland. * * * You must have con-
nections with the Rumanian patriarchy.” When I came out from
Rumania I saw for the first time a Rumanian newspaper which ap-
pears in Bucharest, and which nobody in Bucharest has ever seen.
The Voice of the Fatherland it is called, and in the fatherland nobody
sees this newspaper. Only your American Rumanians see it and in
France. I have never seen it. My son looked at it, and we have
never seen it. In this newspaper you read about priests and churches.
In our newspapers you will never have a word about the church.
There you have pictures of priests and monasteries and how fine it is
and so on. They make this propaganda, surely.

Sia(lilator Dobp. You mean this paper is only distributed in the free
world?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Only in the free world. They have at
midnight, which corresponds to I don’t know what hour here in the
United States, it is noon or I don’t know what, they have religious
services which are jammed in Rumania, but they are emitted from
Rumania. We have no religious services on the broadcasts. These
are broadcast religious services only that the Americans should know
how fine the Communists are and that they have religious services.

Mr. SoURWINE. Are you saying that the religious services of the
Rumanian Orthodox Church

Google



22 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes.

Mr. SourwiINE (continuing). Are broadcast in Rumania at a time
which is midnight in Rumania? .

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes.

Mr. SourwiNE. Beamed to the Western World?

REvEREND WURMBRAND. Yes; sure.

Mr. SourwINE. To the free world?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Sure.

Mr. SourwINE. And not broadcast in Rumania?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Sure. In Rumania, nobody hears them.

Mr. SourwinNg. Of course, a broadcast beamed from Rumania to
the United States necessarily will have enough power to be picked up
in Rumania if anyone wanted to tune in.

Reverend WurMBRAND. First of all, it is a very inconvenient
hour. It is midnight for us. Secondly, in Rumania it is jammed.

Mr. SourwiNE. It is what?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Jammed.

Mr. SourwiNE. They jam it in Rumania?

Reverend WurMBRAND. They jam it in Rumania.

Mr. SourRwWINE. So that even those who know about it, who might
try to pick it up——

Reverend WurMBRAND. It is jammed. You can’t hear it in
Rumania.

Mr. SourwINE. Suppose a group of persons were called together
trying to tune in that broadcast above the jamming. Would there
be reprisals against them? Is it an illegal thing?

Reverend WurMBRAND. In this moment, no reprisals would be
taken. No reprisals are taken today if somebody hears foreign
broadcasts. But everything is noted. What happens with us? We
have waves of terror. We haveé had a great wave of terror from 1948
and 1949 which lasted until 1955. We had the relax until 1958 when
nobody was arrested but everything was noted.

Then in 1959 came again a wave of terror, and all those who were
noted for years before were taken in. And now the whole spy work
continues with us. You are not arrested. But everybody knows
that he is spied out and that everything is noted. How far this inner
spy net goes is unimagined. In a little townlet of ours there is a little

aptist church with only 22 members. The pastor of that church
told me that he is the informer of the secret police and that he knows
three members of his church who give information against him. So
it was in the church in which I was. The servant of the church had
the order to inform who comes to me. I had no salary. So, usually
men who came to me brought a little parcel with food and clothes and
so on. The servant had to spy out who comes with parcels. In the
smallest churches you have five or six who have to spy out what the
others do. One neighbor spies the other. Children spy on their father
and so on. It is without end so nobody dares to do a thing.

Senator Dopp. I am somewhat interested in these interrogations
to which you were subjected. If I understand you correctly, they
lasted for hours; is that right?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes; surely.

Senator Dopp. Without going into a lengthy explanation, what
did they ask you?

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 23

Reverend WurMBRAND. Well, they asked many things. First of
all they wished to know who has said counterrevolutionary things
of all the bishops and priests and pastors and laymen whom I knew.
Who has spoken against the Government. Who has something against
the Government. How we organized and so on, without end. And
now at a certain moment I was tired with being beaten. They told
me at a certain moment, ‘‘Mr. Wurmbrand, supposing that you are not
a counterrevolutionary, you are a well-known pastor in the whole
country and everybody had confidence in you and you spoke with
bishops and all kinds of men and you have been in so many villages
and towns and everybody confessed to you and so forth. Tell us
who are the counterrevolutionaries. Don’t speak about your activity.
You are all right. You are not a counterrevolutionary. But then
show your loyalty toward our Government, tell us who the counter-
revolutionaries are. Are you disposed to do so?”’ So, I said, “Yes;
I am disposed.”

When they heard that I am disposed, they asked me: “Do you
smoke, do you wish liquors?” Everything I could have at that
moment. And he knew, the officer, that he will receive another
star there if he gets from me this information. And then he asked
me now, ‘“Who are the counterrevolutionaries?”’” I said, “As you
know I have worked on an international scale, so I can tell you the
counterrevolutionaries not only in Rumania but even in Russia.”

Oh, he was so glad. I said: “In Russia, you have had as Secret,
of State for Internal Affairs, Yagoda. Yagoda has killed thousands
of people as counterrevolutionaries. Then you have discovered who
has been the counterrevolutionary: Yagoda has been. Yagoda has
been shot as counterrevolutionary.

“Then you have had as Secretary of State for Internal Affairs, Beria,
and Beria has killed other thousands of people as counterrevolution-
aries. Then you have found out who has been the counterrevolu-
tionary: Beria. Why do you seek the counterrevolutionaries in the
church? Seek them in your own party. And in Rumania it has
been the same thing.”

Communists are not only anti-Christian. They are anti every-
thing. They are anti their own comrades.

I have been in prison. I have been there with Lucretiu Patrascanu,
the great Communist leader, who has brought communism to power
in (()1ur country. He was put in prison and tortured until be became
mad.

My wife has been in prison with Gheorghe Cristescu. Everybody
in Rumania knows the founder of communism in Rumania, who has
been in prison for communism under the bourgeois. He has been
with my wife together, and he said to my wife, “Forty years ago I
fought for the 8-hour labor day and now my Communist Party has
come to power and I have to work 14 hours a day.”

They are anti absolutely everything. It is not only anti-Christian .

Senator Dopp. What was the name of the prominent woman
Communist in Rumania?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Ana Pauker, and she was also in prison.

Senator Dopp. Do you know her?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes, yes, surely; she has also been in
prison, and she has been kept a short time and then afterward she
died of cancer.

Google



24 COMMUNIST ‘EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

Mr. SourwiINE. I have no more questions, sir.

Senator Dopp. We don’t have any more questions. Do you have
anything more you want to say, Pastor?

Reverend WurMBRAND. I want to say something. I owe it to
those with whom I have been in prison. I have told you so many
sad things. I don’t wish to end with this note. I must tell you that
in these great tortures and this great suffering, Christians have shown
themselves as saints and as heroes, and if I am allowed to conclude
with just one scene which 1 have seen myself.

It was at the canal. With us, 150,000 men and women have been
arrested to build a canal. Beaten, tortured hungry, without any-
thing, they had to build a canal.

Senator Dopp. Build a canal?

Reverend WurMBRAND. Yes;a canal, the Danube Canal. My wife
has worked and shoveled the earth. At this canal, there was a
religious brigade of 400 men, bishops, priests, peasants who loved
Christ, sectarians and so on, all who were for religious motives in
prison.

Over this brigade criminals have been put, and to the criminals it
has been promised that they will be released if they torture these
Christians. This promise has never been kept. But imagine a
criminal who is sentenced for life, if he knows that he has such a hope.
If they saw you in this brigade making a cross as it is a habit with us
in Rumania, or folding your hands or saying a word about God you
were beaten to death.

And now a Sunday morning the political officer of the prison comes,
the whole brigade is gathered, and just at random he sees a young
man. He ecalls him, “What is your name?”’ He says the name.
“What are you by profession?” He said, “A priest.”” And then
mocking the Communist said, “Do you still believe in God?”

This priest knew that if he says yes, this is the last day of his life.
We all looked to him. For a few seconds he was silent. Then his
face began to shine and then he opened his mouth and with a very
humble but with a very decided voice he said: “Mr. Lieutenant, when
I became a priest I knew that during church history thousands of
Christians and priests have been killed for their faith, and notwith-
standing I became a Christian and I became a priest. 1 knew what
I became. And as often as I entered the altar clad in this beautiful
ornate which priests wear I promised to God, “If T will wear the uni-
form of a prisoner, then also I will serve Him. Mr. Lieutenant,
lp;rison is not an argument against religicn. I love Christ from all my

eart.”

I am sad that I can’t give the intonation with which he said these
words. I think that Juliet when she spoke about Romeo, she spoke
like that. We were ashamed because we—we believed in Christ.
This man loved Christ as a bride loves the bridegroom. This man
has been beaten and tortured to death. But this is Rumania.
Rumania is a country which is mocked, which is oppressed, but deep
in the hearts of the people is a great esteem and a great praise for
those who have suffered. The love to God, the love to Christ, the
love to fatherland has never ceased. My country will live. With
this I finish.

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 25

Senator Dopp. Your testimony has certainly been very impressing.

(At this point, a member of t{e audience later identified as L. D.
O’Flaherty, addressed the Chair).

Mr. O’FraeertYy. Mr. Chairman, we have pretty substantial
reason to believe that our brother is in danger of his life, and I don't
know what steps we could take to have him claim asylum here. He
has aszlum in France, but we fear for his life because as he has told

ou, they have told him they will bump him off, get a gangster to
[‘)’ump him off. What arrangements if any—I am not a politician or a
political science scholar—what arrangements could be made for his
asylum in this country? Can he make a declaration to secure asylum
here for his protection?

We know individuals have followed him from city to city unknown
to him, and I ask this openly here.

Senator Dopp. Would you identify yourself? I didn’t get your
name.

Mr. O’'FLagerty. O’Flaherty. L. D. O’Flaherty.

Senator Dopp. O’Flaherty?

Mr. O’FLaaerty. I am a businessman, a Christian businessman.
I am a director in a certain organization here that is giving him sup-
port, Friends of Israel. On that basis I make this request. I don’t
think he understands the danger.

Reverend WurMBRAND. We have a God who protects us. We have
the angels around us.

Senator Dopp. I think we had better discuss this matter privately
with the pastor after the public hearing. I don’t think it is a matter
which should be discussed publicly.

Mr. O’FraugrTty. Thank you.

1?ena.tor Dopp. We will adjourn this hearing now subject to further
call.

(Whereupon, at 11:50 a.m., the subcommittee adjourned subject to
the call of the Chair.)

Google



916006-pd#asn ssadde/HJ0"1SnJ1TyIRY MMM/ /:d11y
LTOEYIQ$ " TON/LZ0T/33u 2 1puey 1py//:sdily

Original fram

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Digitized by Google

/ PpazT31bTp-916009 ‘uTRWOQ OT1qNd
/ 1W9 €0:v0 OE-£0-£7OZ UO paieJdausn



APPENDIX

TrANsLATION (French)

[TRANSLATOR’S NOTE: Since this material is a re-re-translation, a literal translation from the French is
given below—so as not to lose any more of the flavor of the original text (Chinese).—EH.]

“LI WEI HAN” DOCUMENT

Important documents are lost in the succession of daily events.
“DIFFUSION—INFORMATION DOCUMENTAIRE” makes a point

of furnishing texts in the form of pamphlets, presenting one document
at a time.

Full translation of a document published in 1959 by: ‘“The Foreign Language
Press [Publications] of Peking for the use of the Latin American section of the
Liaison Department of the Chinese Communist Party’’.

This document defines, in its own words, the [various] development stages of
the “dialectical struggle within religion for the purpose of Progressively replacing
the religious element therein by the Marxist element, * * * and of leading the
Catholics to destroy, by themselves and on their own account, the divine images
which they themselves had created.”

PUBLISHED BY THE FOREIGN LANGUAGE PRESS OF PEKING FOR THE EXCLUSIVE
USE OF THE LATIN AMERICAN SECTION OF THE LIAISON DEPARTMENT OF THE
CHINESE COMMUNIST PARTY

Printed in the People’s Republic of China

THE CATHOLIC CHURCH AND CUBA
(ActioN PROGRAM)

The Catholic Church, which has its headquarters in Rome, is a reactionary
organization which stirs up counter-revolutionary activities within the People’s
democracies. So that the People’s Democracies may continue to advance via
Socialism and Communism, it is necessary, first of all, to do away with the influence
of the Catholic Church and with the activities which it carries on. The Catholic
Church is neither sterile nor impotent; on the contrary, its power must be recog-
nized and a number of measures must be taken to block its way.

When the political struggle and the production forces have attained a high level
of production [rate of productivity] it will be possible to destroy it [the Church].
That is the objective to be attained and that is what we are fighting for. To make
a frontal attack and to strike [it] in the face, as we will be poorly equipped and as
we will not have educated the masses properly, would result only in giving the
Church an even greater control over the masses because they would then feel in
sympathy with it and clandestinely support its counter-revolutionary activities.
It must also be prevented that the counter-revolutionary leaders of the Church
would appear as martyrs. The line of action to be followed against the Church
consists in instructing, educating, persuading, convincing, and gradually awaken-
ing and fully developing the political consciousness of the Catholics through

- obtaining their participation in study groups and political activities. We must
undertake [engage in] the dialectical struggle within religion through the instru-
mentality of ‘“‘activists’’ (militant Communists).! We will progressively replace
the religious element by the Marxist element, gradually change the false con-

1 Explanatory note of the translator [from Chinese to Spanish to French].
27

Google



28 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

sciousness into a true consciousness, so that the Catholics will eventually destroy
of their own accord and on their own account, the divine images which they them-
selves had created. That is our line of action in the struggle for victory against
the counter-revolutionary Catholic Church.

Furthermore, we will present a program of tactics applied with success in the
Chinese People’s Republic in order to liberate the Chinese people from the in-
fluence of the Imperialist Catholic Church of Rome.

The Church and its faithful must be induced to take part in the People’s
government so that the masses may exert their influence on them. The Church
cannot be permitted to preserve its supra-national character which places it above
the will of the masses. Within the People’s government a Bureau in charge of
religious affairs and organizations must be created. By imposing on the Church
the processes of Democratic centralism the road is being opened through the
instrumentality of the masses, to patriotic measures which will weaken the
Church and reverse its prestige. This Bureau will organize national, regional,
and local associations which will group the Catholics into patriotic organisms.
Each association will manifest its submission to the laws of the nation, and its
will to observe them.

When these associations have been created and have professed their submission
to the laws of the nation, that is when the reactionaries and counter-revolutionists
will come forth. These counter-revolutionists, risen from within the Catholic
Church, are the first to be rooted up with determination, without, however, the
use of force. In any event, the measures taken must be in accordance with the
law.. Counter-revolutionary aspirations, by their very nature, lead to actions
against the government. This principle indicates to us what kind of laws must be
applied against those who protest. They must be regarded as unpatriotic
criminals who follow the imperialist instructions {directives] issued by the head-
quarters of the Catholic Church, by Vatican City.

During this phase, the masses will experience a psychological conflict because,
on the one hand, they will feel loyalty toward the Church and the Clergy, and,
on the other hand, their patriotism will push them to support the People’s Govern-
ment. This conflict should be explored and studied with attention. If one acts
precipitously without keeping in mind the acuteness of this psychological conflict,
one risks isolating [alienating] the sympathy of these masses. If the bonds
between the masses and the Church are very close, the principle of two steps
forward and one step backward should be followed. In taking the step backward
the People’s government must state that it is defending religious freedom and
that by the will of the masses, it is establishing reform committees in the associa-
tions so that the patriotic masses may express themselves more directly in the
leadership of the affairs of the Chureh.

Let us be vigilant! The Party militants must direct the work of the reform
committees. They must eliminate the reactionaries who will be found among
the masses. For this job, these slogans must be followed: it is patriotic to adhere
to the government and to observe the laws; disobedience is unpatriotic; the
associations must profess their patriotism; the unpatriotic elements must be
climinated from the associations and judged as criminals by the masses; for it is
the duty of every citizen to punish the criminals. The militants must turn the
masses against the criminal elements. As soon as the masses have condemned
the eriminals and have eliminated them from the associations, they must be
judged under the provisions of the laws of the People’s government. At the same
time, the associations will have to again profess their submission to the laws and
make efforts to discover hidden counter-revolutionary activitics among their
members.

Though the reactionarics have been discovered, the psychological conflict
among the masses must continue. It is important that the ecclesiastical author-
ities and the leaders of the Church should assure them that religion has become
purer now that it has been freed from criminal and unpatriotic elements. Our
militants who are members of these associations have the important task to cause
the leaders of the Church to make these declarations. Of course, during this
phase, other disagreements will arise. If one acts arbitrarily one will lose the
control over the movement of the masses. The People’s government must push
in depth [to the utmost] the discussion of all disagreements. During these dis-
cussions, care should be taken to discover the counter-revolutionists who had pre-
viously gone unnoticed. During this phase, as in the one preceding it, the same
slogans are called for: it is patriotic to observe the laws; disobedience is unpatriotic
and criminal. The masses must also be informed of the results of conversations
between the State and the Church, as well as of the patriotic renaissance of the

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 29

religious masses in the process of taking the place of [divesting themselves of]
decadent, imperialist, and unpatriotic sentiments. With the exception of spirit-
ual affairs, every indication or expression of liaison with Vatican City will have
to be spurned as being motivated by imperialist interests and supporting counter-
revolutionary activities. The experience in the [our] brother [sister] countries
proves that the Catholic Church has always sustained counter-revolutionary
activities. Considering the universal scope of the Catholic Church, these ex-
periences constitute irrefragable [irrefutable] proof its conspiracy. During this
g‘hase, Vatican City may be expected to voice protests against our campaign.

hese protests must be utilized as further evidence of the conspiracy of the
Church under the direction of Vatican City.

This leads us to the next phase in our attack; its object is the liaison which
exists between the Church and Vatican City. it must be anticipated that in
the course of the attack the clergy. will react violently because it feels it has
been struck at its point of support [foundations] and at the very source of its
power. It [the Church] must be reminded that its protests against the attacks,
of which it is the object because of its attachment to the Vatican, are unpatriotic
and against the laws and the State. It must also be made to feel that what it
incarnates is unpatriotic. It is the task of our militants to convince the masses
that the individual may have his religion, without Vatican City directing the affairs
of all Churches of the world. Our militants must also explain the principle of
coexistence of patriotism and religion. Thus, those who follow the orders of the
Vatican will be ousted from the masses, thus opening the road for the estab-
lishment of an independent Church.

A preparator¥ campaign must be made before a Church may be proclaimed
independent. he clerics who cannot be persuaded to submit to the will of
the government will be denounced before the masses. Their protests will be
used to destroy their influence on the masses. The best tactic [to be followed]
for this [purpose] will be to do a simple and anonymous job. Our militants
must bring denunciations against these persons. History abounds in proof
[examples] as to the possibility of legal action [action at law] against those who
are opposed to a separation of the Church and the Vatican. During this phase
all necessary arguments must be compiled to convince the Catholic intellectuals
that breaking with the Vatican is a step forward, not a step backward. The
provisions of the law protecting all religions, and the history of the different
Frotesta.nt [protesting?—protest?] movements will help convince these intel-
ectuals. At the same time, it will be the task of our militants to lead the Cath-
olic associations into a comprehensive movement, requesting the People’s gov-
ernment for authorization to establish an independent Church in order to remove
from the Catholic associations any unpatriotic stain caused by elements still
attached to the Vatican. The People’s government will give the authorization,
and the independent Church will be organized. It must be kept in mind that
the break between the Catholic Church and the Vatican is of importance only
for the theologians. The masses, in practicing their religion, are only weakly
linked with the Vatican.

And now we have come to the last stage.. The separation of Church and
Vatican having been consummated, we can proceed to consecrating the leaders
of the Church chosen by us. This will arouse the loud protest of the Vatican
and major excommunication. It must be made clear that the struggle is carried
on away from the faithful and in no way from within their midst [from without
and not from within the group of believers]. The Catholic associations will
continue to operate, and the masses will be encouraged to practice their religion
in the new Church. If one acts with tact and wisdom {if tact and wisdom are
applied], one will not destroy the liturgy and the masses will notice only slight
differences in the new Church; the protests of the Vatican against the consecration
of bishops will reach only the hierarchy of the Church, and the People’s govern-
ment will take charge of rejecting the complaints of the Vatican. Thus, the
‘“old guard’’ of the Vatican will gradually be isolated. So isolated, action against
it will become more and more legal; for it will feel a violent need for protest and
playing the martyr. As a result of this attitude, it can only compromise itself
by unpatriotic actions.

Though our struggle against the Catholic Church may be victorious, we must
use [the force of] persuasion toward the rear-guard of the clergy. This moderate
attitude will make the masses understand that the People’s Government is truly
anxious to guarantee freedom of religion to everyone. And, at the same time,
the protesters are ranked with those who are opposed to the feelings of the people
and the government.

Google



30 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

Once the key posts of the clergy are in our hands and submitted to the People’s
Government, one will proceed to progressively eliminating from the liturgy those
elements which are incompatible with the People’s Government. The first
changes will affect the sacraments and the prayers. Then, the masses will be
protected against all pressure and all obligation to put in an appearance in the
church, to practice religion, or to organize associations of whatever religious
group.? We know full well that when the practice of religion becomes no more
than an individual responsibility, it is slowly forgotten. New generations will follow
the old, and religion will be no more than an episode of the past, worthy of being
dealt with in the history [books] of the World Communist Movement.

Translated by ELizaBers HanuNIAN,
Legislative Reference Service, Library of Congress.

TransLaTiON (Russian)
APPEAL

OF THE PARTICIPANTS OF THE ALL-UNION CONFERENCE OF THE RELATIVES OF
PRISONERS OF THE CHURCH OF ECHB [EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN BAPTISTS] IN
THE U.S8.S.R.

To all EChB, saints and faithful in Jesus Christ: Happiness and peace to you
from God our Father and God Jesus Christ.

Beloved Brothers and Sisters, St. Paul, in his epistle to the Philippians wrote:
“* * * my bonds in Christ are manifest in all the palace’” and that ‘‘the things
that happened unto me have fallen out rather unto the furtherance of the gospel.”
(Phil. 1: 12-13.)

It happened to St. Paul in the first century, but today, it is happening with our
relatives and ourselves, although it is now the 20th century.

We, the relatives of prisoners, also want that what happens to us may serve
the furtherance of the work of God and, therefore, we want that the imprisonments
of our relatives become known to all of you so that you may be participants in
that body about which it is said: that it is ‘“fitly joined together and compacted
by that which every joint supplieth.” (Eph. 4: 16.)

Apostle Paul asked the servant of the Christ’s Church, Timothy: “Be not thou
ashamed of the testimony of our Lord, nor of me, his prisoner.”” (II Tim. 1: 8.)
“‘Remember my bonds”’, he asked the Church in his letter to the Colossians.
(Col. 4: 18.)

At this time, your own brothers and sisters beg of you: “Be not ashamed of us,
remember our bonds.”

We thank God for you, that, due to your serving Him, we, though persecuted
by the world, are not left alone and, through you, God in his word, satisfies our
needs. And we ask you that, in your prayers to God, you always remember your
brothers and sisters in prisons.

How sad it is to read about the case Prophet Jeremiah (Jer. 38: 15-13): The only
man who remembered the bonds of the Prophet who was in a dungeon, was the
heathen Ebed-melech, the Egyptian, but of the people of Israel for whom Prophet
Jere niah had shed tears (Jer. 9: 1) and whom he wished all the best with all his
heart, nobody remembered his sufferings in the dungeon. Today, the blood of
Jesus Christ, our Lord, united us in one body and, therefore, if one member suffers,
the whole body suffers; when one member is praised, the whole body is praised
with him.

We wish to suffer jointly and to enjoy jointly the comforting of Christ, and all
the Saints who constitute the Church of God and Christ!

Therefore, if there is someone else who is in a similar situation as we are, having
brothers, husbands or sons imprisoned for the word of God, let us know about
them and we shall notify the Church.

The Church, in its prayers, will convey the message to its Head, Jesus Christ,
who will soon send his protection.

Our Lord is not indifferent to the sufferings of His Church, as the scripture
says: “What toucheth you, toucheth the apple of His eye.”

2[In Spanish:] ““Then the masses will be protected against constraint and pressure to attend church, to
practice religion, or to organize collective groups representing whatever religious sect.”’

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 31

Therefore we shall not hide our sufferings from the Lord in the face of His
Church. We shall say, with Paul the Apostle, that we, too, boast of our sorrows
(Rom. 6:23). We also want to share with you the sorrows which we, the mothers
bear, as our children were taken away from us.

Loving them and following the word of God, that the ‘“future generations to
which children will be born”’ may know (Ps. 78: 4-7) and also having received a
direct command of God (Heb. 6:4), we brought up and educated our children
according to God’s teaching. For this, we were separated from our children.

Only you can fully conceive this sorrow, as you are the members of one living
body of the Church of Christ, which is also threatened with such participation
[in suffering].

We implore you, our brothers and sisters, in our Lord, Jesus Christ and in the
love of the Spirit, to rise with us in your prayers to God for our relatives who are
in prilslg)lx:ls, listed in the information we are herewith enclosing as well as for us and
our children.

God bless (%ou!
G%ours in Chrigt, brothers and sisters, relatives of prisoners for the word of
od. )

At the direction of the All-Union Conference of relatives of the prisoners,
EChB in the U.S.S.R.
FEBRUARY 23, 1964
1. GovoruN (Smolensk)
2. IssTrEBOVA (Kharkov)
3. RUDNEVA (Semipalatinsk).

REPORT

ON THE ACTIVITIES OF ALL-UNION CONFERENCE OF RELATIVES OF THE PRISONERS,
ECHB, A8 OF FEBRUARY 23, 1064

On February 23, 1964, the All-Union Conference of relatives of the prisoners,
EChB, took place, which conducted its business according to the following agenda:

AGENDA

OF THE ALL-UNION CONFERENCE OF RELATIVES OF THE PRISONERS SENTENCED FOR
THE WORD OF GOD

1. Collection and specification of information concerning the prisoners, EChB,
sentenced during the period from 1961 through February 1964, at the time of the
introduction of the ‘‘New Statute’’ of the All-Union EChB.

2. Establishing: For what reason and on what charge were sentenced our
relatives, brothers and sisters who are now in prisons and in places of deportation.

3. Establishing: for what reasons children are being taken away from believing

rents.
pa4. Our relation, as relatives of prisoners, to officials and authorities.

5. Our service, as relatives of sentenced persons, to the Church and our service
to God in our families.

THE COURSE OF THE CONFERENCE

The All-Union Conference of Relatives of Prisoners, remembering the words of
the Holy Scripture (Heb. 13:3), studied the reports which arrived from local
Churches concerning the prisoners, EChB, sentenced during the period of 1961
through February 1964, edited them and established the following:

1. Full reports were received concerning 102 prisoners.

2. Supplementary information (incomplete) were later received concerning 53
prisoners.

3. Total number of prisoners is 155 persons.

4. Out of this number, 10 persons were released after serving their time or
for other reasons.

5. Four persons died during the investigation, before trial and after trial, in
prisons and camps.

6. The total number of persons in prisons as of February 1964 (as to which
reports were received) was 141 persons.

7. The number of dependents in the families of the prisoners is 297.

8. Of this number, 228 persons were children of preschool and school age.

9. The oldest prisoner is: Arend, Iu. V.—76 years of age.

Google



32 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

10. The youngest prisoner is: Gorfeld, G. G.—23 years.

11. Families sentenced: Lozovyi—father, mother, son; Shornikov—father and
mother, children of school age were placed in institutions, ete.

The conference studied the question as to the reasons why our relatives, brothers
and sisters were sentenced and came to the following unanimous conclusion:

1. All 155 prisoners, EChB, were sentenced not for violations of law or crimes
against society or the state, but for their religious belief, for the Word of God, in
defiance of the existing laws of our country.

2. The reason for their arrests and trials was the introduction in 1960 of the
“New Statute” of the All-Union EChB and their dissatisfaction with it.

This is supported by the analysis of the trials. Thus, for example:

(1) The sentence of the People’s Court of the Zmyiskii Region, Province of
Kharkov, of May 1, 1962, in the case against Sirokhin, E. M., declares: ‘“The
reactionary character of the illegal community headed by the defendant in the
village of Sokolovo, is implied in the fact that it [the community] expressed its
dissatisfaction with the existing Statute of the ‘All-Union EChB, and also in the
activities of its executive organ.’”’

(2) In the writ of indictment in the case versus Subbotin, F. I., Khmara N. K.
et al. (village of Kulunda, Altaislii Krai) it is written:

“Under the pretext of performing religious services and executing religious
rites, he committed acts directed towards the criticism of the officially valid
Statute of the All-Union EChB”, and it is written in the sentence in the same
case (Case No. 2-142, of 27 Dec. 1963), that a group of believers, under the
disguise of “purification” conducted propaganda against the All-Union Soviet
[Council] of EChB and its Statute.

The conference also considered the question of children taken away from
parents, EChB, and established that the reports were received concerning five
families from which nine children were taken away. It was found that the
reason for the taking away of the children was their religious upbringing in their
families. The Conference noted that, both, according to the Word of God, and
the laws of our country, those believing EChB, has the right of bringing up their
children in religious spirit. This is stated in the Decree on the Separation of the
Church from the state of 1918, Art. 9: “The citizens can teach and learn religion
in a private way,” and in the ‘“‘Convention on the fight against the discrimination
in the field of education’ Art. 5, p. 6, approved by the Presidium of the Supreme
Soviet U.S.8.R. on July 2, 1962, and entered into force on November 1, 1962:
“Parents and, in appropriate cases, legal guardians, should have the possibility
to ensure religious and moral education of their children according to their
own convictions.”

The Conference noted that, in connection with such numerous persecutions
and oppressions of the believing EChB for the faith in God, in some of them a
feeling of hostility toward their persecutors might appear.

The Conference deems it necessary to remind all faithful that they should not
admit the feeling of hostility toward the oppressors and should pray for those
accusing and persecuting them. (Mait: 6:44.)

In the question of our serving the Church as relatives of those jailed for the
Word of God, the Conference passed a resolution establishing a Temporary
Council of Relatives of the Imprisoned EChB, set down its objectives and tasks,
and elected [members of] the Temporary Council.

OBJECTIVES AND TASKS OF THE TEMPORARY COUNCIL OF RELA.-
TIVES OF IMPRISONED EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN BAPTISTS
[EChB]

1. Continuous information to the Church of EChB on the EChB imprisoned
for the Word of God and on the children taken away from EChB parents, and
calling for prayers for the prisoners and the children.

2. Petitioning the Government for the review of all court cases concerning the
believing EChB sentenced for the Word of God since 1962, with the purpose of
setting them free and fully rehabilitating them; also petitioning the Government
for the return to their families of ohildren taken away from their parents.

3. In order to fulfill the tasks set forth under 1 and 2 above, the Council shall
keep complete record and files of all information concerning all imprisoned EChB,
sentenced for the Word of God, and concerning all children taken away from their
parents, EChB, for religious education.

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 33

4. Members of the Council can only be members of the Church of EChB, who
have relatives, EChB, imprisoned for the Word of God in the U.S.S8.R. The
. members of the Council shall be elected at the All-Union Conferences of Relatives

of Imprisoned EChB.

The Conference directs the Temporary Council of Relatives of prisoners to
select from among themselves representatives for a personal visit with the Head
of the Government and for submitting to him the Appeal of the All-Union Con-
ference of Relatives of Prisoners.

The Conference decided to turn to the whole EChB Church Community in
our country with a special appeal asking for prayers for the prisoners and for
the children taken away from the believing EChB for education according to the
Word of God; and to publish the information concerning the prisoners, EChB,
and concerning the children taken away from parents, EChB.

CONFERENCE OF THE TEMPORARY COUNCIL OF RELATIVES OF
IMPRISONED ECHB, SENTENCED TO THE WORD OF GOD

1. The Conference of the Temporary Council considered the question of the
representative of the Council for visiting of the Head of the Government, and
selected from among themselves a delegation composed of three persons:

GovoruN (of Smolensk)
IasTrREBOvVA (Kharkov)
RupNova (Semipalatinsk).

The Temporary Council turns to the whole Church and to all believers, EChB,
with request:

(a) To submit to the Council full information on all EChB, imprisoned for
the Word of God, who are not listed in the published record. Also we ask them
to send us corrections and supplementary information on imprisoned EChB, if
errors or incomplete information are contained in the record.

(b) To send to the Council information concerning the children taken away
[from their parents] for religious education and concerning all court decisions in
such matters.

(¢) To send to the Council information concerning freed brothers and sisters
along with the reasons of release.

(d) Send to the Council information concerning all brothers and sisters who
died during [police] investigation, court procedure as well after the trial, in
prisons, camps or places of deportation.

“. . . They had trial of mockings and
scourgings, yea, moreover of bonds and
imprisonment.” (Heb. 11: 36.)

‘Remember them that are in bonds, as bound
with them.”” (Heb. 13: 3.)

INFORMATION

ON ECHB IMPRISONED FOR THE WORD OF GOD AT THE TIME OF THE
INTRODUCTION OF “NEW STATUTE OF THE ALL-UNION ECHB’’

Explanation of Abbreviated Chart Items
(for the period 1961 through February, 1964)

In column 4 (section of criminal code under which the person was sentenced)
“Ukase” means Ukase (decree) of the Presidium of the Supreme Soviet of the
Russian SFSR of May 4, 1961, or the Ukase of the Presidium of the Supreme
Soviet of the U.S.8.R. of July 2, 1961.

Sec. 227—means the section of the Criminal Code of the Russian SFSR.

Sec. 209—means the section of the Criminal Code of the Unkrainian SSR.

Sec. 222—means the section of the Criminal Code of the Byelorussian SSR.

Sec. 200—means the section of the Criminal Code of the Kazakh SSR.

In column 5 (term of the sentence).

5d means five years of deportation.

5¢ means five years of [prison] camp.

5cs means five years of [prison} camp with strict regime.

5cs+3d means five years of [prison] camp with strict regime plus three years of
[subsequent] deportation.

Google



34

COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

RUSSIAN SSR

Last name, first Date Section Term of Place of residence
No. | name, patronymic | of ar- under sentence | before arrest, num- Remarks
rest or which ber of dependents
trial | sentenced
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7
Province of Moscow
1 | Smirnov, V. Ia...___ 1961 | Ukase_..__ 5d........ Dedovsk, wife, 6
children.
2 | Ryzhuk, V.F_______ 1961 | Ukase..._. 5d. . ... Nakhabino, wife,
3 children.
3 | Rumachik, P. V____| 1961 | Ukase...._ 5d._...__._. Dedovsk, wife, 3
children.
4 | Aleksandrov, P. V__| 19861 | Ukase_.... 5d.....__.. Dedovsk_______.._._
5 | Kaiukov, L. L___._ 1961 | Ukase..._. [ DO Dedovsk_....._.._..
Province of Tula
6 | Altrekhov, M. T__.| 1961 | Ukase..._. 5| Wife._._._.....__.__
7 | Takimenkev, P.A___| 1961 | Ukase..... [ I, St. Uzlovaia .........
Province of Smolensk
8 | Shalypin,D. A____._ 1963 | 227 .. ..._. 5cs +5d... | Demidov, wife,
5 children, mother.
9 | Radionov, P. T_.._| 1963 | 227..._.... ./ Demidov, 2 Wife died in 1964.
children.
Province of Belgorod
10 | Nefedov, A.P___..__ 1063 | Ukase..... 5d..co-a--- Bokhovete, wife_.._.
11 | Azarov, M. I.______ 1963 | Ukase._.__ 5d._ ... Belgﬂaod,wlte,s
children.
12 Syromlatnlkov, 1963 | Ukase._... s S, Laptevka, wife, 7
D.G children.
13 Gubarev Voo 1963 | Ukase..... [+ SO Gasmishchevo,
wife, 4 children.
Province of Rostov
14 | Baturyn, N.G____. 1062 | 227_....... 5d..caaaae Shakhty, wife,
mother, 4 chil-
en.
15 | Shostenko, G. F____[ 1963 | 227.__._.... 2d...... Rostov, wife..__..._
16 { Rogozhin, Ia. S_____ 1963 | 227 ... s I Rostov, wife_ . ...
North Ossetia ASSR
17 | Brykov, M. I.___.__ 1961 | Ukase..._.| 5d... ... Ordzhonikidzo......
Mari ASSR
18 | Kozlov,B. I._._._.. 1961 | Ukase..... -| Ioshkar-Ola, wife,
6 children
19 | Vinokurov, N. M___| 1962 | Ukase._.._ 5d-.o oo Volzhsk, wife 6
children.
Kuksenko, Tu. F__._| 1961 Kgxmn, wife, 4 chil-
21 | Merkulov, V. V____| 1963 Kazan, mother._..._
22 | Bavin, I V.____ 27| 1963 Kggn, wife, 4 chil-
23 | Terentiev, A_.._.._. 1963 Kazan, wife,
mother, 3 chil-
dren.
24 | Kuzmicheva, N_.._.| 1963 Kazan_ .. .-.-._._.___
25 Aliligetvaleeva, 1963 Kazan, mother. .
a,

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 35

RUSSIAN SSR—Continued

Last name, first Date Section Term of Place of residence
name, patronymic | of ar- under sentence | before arrest, num- Remarks
rest or which ber of dependents
trial | sen
2 3 4 1] 6 7
Province of Omsk
26 | Trolan, B. G__.....| 1963 | 227..______ .7, O Ustflsdhrgn, wife, 5
n.
27 Kligrols(henko, 1963 (227__._____ [+ D, Ust-Ilsd.hlm, wife, 1
28 | Sadonikov, 8. A_.__| 1068 |227._____.. L3 T Ust-Ishim, wite, 1
29 | Disenko, I. U.._.__. 1963 | 227 .7 O Tevrie, wife__._.____
30 | Kaster, D.T.2222000 1963 | 227000000 % Tevriz, wife, 4
cl n.
31 | Kovalev, P. G..._.. 1961 | Ukase..__. 2d......... Omekh. __.......... Released, 1963.
Province of Novosibirsk
32 | Miroshnychenko, 1962 | 227________ 5d_.....__. Kozharka, wife, 2
. M. children.
33 | Belotserkovskii, 1962 | 227._...__.. 5d...._.__ Ponomarevks,
L. A. wife.
41 ZelL.B___________ 1962 | 227_..._._. 5d...._.._. Pikhtovka, wife, 5
children,
38 | Lvova, Nadezhda__| 1962 | 227...____. 5d ... No‘vlﬂsdi.birsk, 1
cl
36 | Bannikov, G____.__| 1962 |227________ 5. .. Pikhtovka, wife..._.
Province of Kemerovo
37 | Kroker, K. K..._.__ 1962 | 227_._____. .o DU, Mezhdurechensk,
wife, 7 children,
38 | 8hiva, P. V..__.____ 1962 | 227 _______ 5d....o..__ Tashtagol, wife, 3
children.
30| Vedel, I I.__.._.___ 1962 | 227......__ 5d..o..... Turga, wife, 6
children.
40 | Keiatungen, V_.____ 1963 | 227____..__ 5d........ Mezhdurechensk.__ . _
Altai Region [Krai)
41 { Minipov, D.V.__.__ 1062 | 226._...... 5C8. ccoeeen Barnaul, wife, 4
children.
42 | Mikhalkov, Tu. I..__| 1062 | 226__._____ 3. Ball'll}ﬁll, wife, 1
child.
43 | Lebedev, G. D_..._| 1062 | 226__.__.____ des. .. Barnaul, wife____.__
44 | Budemir, I. M._____ 1962 | 227_....... 2C.ceeaaan Barnaul, wife, 5
children.
45 1962 | 227 bes. Barnaul
46 1963 | 227_______. 5C_.__. Kulunda, wife, 8
children.
47 1063 | 227_._._... 3Cemcaaaae Kulunda, wife, 5
children.
48 1963 | 227._ ... 3o Kulunda, wife, 4 Jan. 9, 1964, died in
children. the prison at
Barnaul.
49 1963 | 227.__._._. A Slavgorod, wife......
Prinorskii Kras
50 { Lavrinov, V. S_____. 1961 | Ukase...._ 5d...... Spasskii Region____.
UKRAINE
Province of Khmelnitskic
51 209 Khmelnitskii
52 209 Khmelnitskii
53 % Khmelnitskii

Shepetovka, mother.



36

COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

UKRAINE—Continued
Last name, first Date Section Term of Place of residence
No. | name, patronymic | of ar- under sentence before arrest, num- Remarks
rest or which ber of dependents
trial | sentenced
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Province of Khmelnitskii—Continued
55 | Tymoshchuk, 8. K| 1962 | 209__...__. -] Pmmfguki, wife, 9
children.
56 { Graboshchuk, 1962 | 209_______. 3. Vovkivchyki, wife,
A. M. 2 children.
57 | Benishchuk, K. F._| 1962 | 2090___.__._ 3 e Vovkivchyki, wife,
2 children.
58 | Shevchuk, P.D___.| 1963 | 209__._____ 20 oo Pecheski, wife,
mother-in-law, 8
children.
50 | Bartolomel, I. N__..| 1962 | 200_.___... 3.5Caaan- Slavuta, wife, 4
children.
Province of Rovno
60 | Kovalchuk, A. of Rovno, was under police investigation from January 1962 to July 1962, for the
Word of God; as a result, he lost his health. At the present time lives at home, as a
disabled person of the first group.
Province of Chernigov
61 | Voronenksa, P. A____| 1964 | Ukase..... 2.6d....... Starit;ia lurkobiga,
wife.
Province of Cherkassy
62 | Shepel, N.___._.____ 1964 | 200 .| Cherkr ssy, mother.
63 | Chesenko, B_.._.___ 1964 | 209 _foooooooo.. Cherkassy.......... Both under in-
vestigation.
Province of Kirovograd
64 | Leshchenko, Anna__.| 1962 | 209._____..| 3¢c......... Kirovograd.........
65 | Bondarenka, V.D__| 1962 | 209...___._ 5c+5d..... Kirovograd, wife,
3 children.
66 | Glukhoi, L. A__.___. 1962 | 209 ______ 5c+4-5d.._._ Kirovograd, mother,
grandmother.
Province of Odessa
67 | Bondarenko, I. D..| 1962 |[209._._.._. S5c+3d..... O?aeﬁa, mother,
er.
68 | SBhevchenko, N. P_.| 1962 | 209._._____ 4c. . . Odessa, wife.........
Province of Nikolaev
69 | Kuchenenko, }\I}kol?} Samoilovich, on July 22, 1962, died during police investigation at Nikolaev;
eft wife
Province of Donets
70 | Prokofiev, A.F__.._| 1962 Volnovaia
71 | Pugariova, Taissa..| 1964 Nikitovka..
72 | Khloponina, 1964 Nikitovka
Evgenia.
73 | Popov, Al. Iar._____ 1964 Nikitovka, wife,
4 children.
74 | Ribalka, V_________ 1964 | 209_._.____ 5C.. ... Nikitovka, wife,
5 children.

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

37

UKRAINE—Continued
Last name, first Date Section Term of Place of residence
No. | name, patronymic | of ar- under sentence | before arrest, num- Remarks
rest or which ber of dependents
trial | sentenced
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Province of Kharkov
75 | Lozovol, A.D______ 1061 | Ukase..._.| 6d._.______. Kharkov.____._...__
76 Lomvol V.A ... 1961 ..., lmlep Kharkov... .. ... Released 1963.
ment.
77 | Btreltsov, A__....._.| 1961 |__...._..... 1.5 comp. | Kharkov, wife, Released 1963.
treatt 4 children.
ment.
78 | Zdorovets, B. M..._| 1961 | Sec.62....| 5c8+3d.._. Olstt!nﬁgy, wife, 4
c
79 | Mosha, V.K_______ 1961 | 209._______ 3C. oo Kharkov, tather,
mother.
80 | Lozovaia, Martha_.| 1961 | Ukase..... 3d......--- Kharkov...........
81 | Sirokhin, E. M _.... 1962 | 200....._.. . &k(i}?izgn wife, 5
82 | Shornik, P.8_.____. 1963 Pr&t«;g:oepovn 2
83 | Shornik, Agrippina_| 1963 Protopopovka._____.
84 | Krivko, Mool 1961 Merefa l;voife ........
86 | Korobks, Anna, P._| 1063 Deniacﬁi wife, 2 Interned.
children.
86 | Tastrebov, V.8_.___ 1963 Der%achi, wife, 4
chi n.
87 | Movchan, V._._____ 1963 Kharkov, wife, 4
children.
BYELORUSSIA
Province of Brest
88 | Matveiuk, 8. A._.__ 1963 Brest, wife, 3
children.
89 | Shepetunko, G. N__| 1963 Brest, wife, 6
children.
90 Kotov‘lch LA ... 1963 Brest, wife___.._..___
91 | Fedorchuk, E.Ta_-_| 1963 | Brest, dvr?re, 2
92 | Antonenko, V. I..._| 1062
93 | Makarenko, G. M__| 1962
94 | Pilipenko, A. P_.__. 1063
KAZAKHSTAN
Province of Semipalatinsk
95 { Rudnev, V. T______ 1962 | 200.___.___ 5es. ... Semipalatinsk,
wife, 8 children.
96 | Kribasheev, N_..____| 1962 | 200_.___._. S¢cs... ... Semipalatinsk,
wife, 7 children.
9 Gofeld G.G......__ 1962
08 A cea- 1962 Releas-d in 1963.
99 Arend Iuv.______. 1963 S8emipalatinsk, Oll%srgm, born
©e.
100 | Altukhov, I I______ 1962 (. __________. bSes.. ... Semipalatinsk,
wife.
Province of Alma-Ala
101 | Shtefin, Ts. P___.__| 1964 | 200._______ 5es_ - Issyk, wife, 3 chil-
ren.
102 [ Klassen, A. P...____| 1964 |200_.._____ de ... Is%yk, wife, 5 chil-
ren.

Google



38 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

Full information was received concerning 102 prisoners.

In addition to the above listed persons, according to incomplete data, there were
sentenced for the Word of God during the period of 1961 to February 1964:

1. Province of Kursk—12 persons.

2. North Ossetia, Auton. SSR.—one person, Gernikov, N. K.

3. Tatar, ASSR—one person, Renina, Elena.

4. Province of Perm—seven persons (10 dependents) including Novozhxlov,
L.S. and Starkov, M.G.

5. Province of Novorossiisk—one person, Latyshev, A.

6. Province of Sumi—three persons (seven dependents): Zikunov, I. E.,
Nalivaiko Ia. M., Soloshenko, Ia. Ia.

7. Province of Crimea—one person, Shozsa, P.M.

8. Province of Vitebsk—three persons.

9. Province of Karaganda—two persons: Bibe, Otto Pete (died in jail on Janu-
ary 30, 1964), Klassen David, Ivanovich.

10. Province of Kokchetav—two persons, Koon, father and Koon, son.

11. Province of Tselingrad—eight persons (22 dependents), Soloviev, P.P.,
Parishev, V. Ia., Sharanov, M., Babich, T.T., Lapaev, Maks, Fed. (died in jail
in 1963), Boiko, L., Nesredov, F. F., Baziliuk, P.

12. Azerbaijan, SSR—one person, Sabeliev, S.I. of Baku.

13. Kirghiz SSR—one person, Ballikh, Ia. I., of Kant (?).

14. Uzbek SSR—10 persons, including: Khranov, N. P., of Tashkent, and
Avetisov V. of Iange-Iul. Of them five persons were released.

INFORMATION concerning children taken away by court order from their EChB
parents for religious education:

1. Goncharov Mikola (?)—15 years of age, Province of Smolensk, Pochet-
kovskii Region, trial in April, 1963.

2. Goncharova Masha—12 years, same as above.

3. Goncharov, Vania—8 years, same as above.

4. Govorun Seriozha—5 years, of Smolensk, trial in December, 1963.

5. Renina, girl—14 years, of Kazan, trial in 1962.

6. Zhornikova Halia—12 years, Province of Kharkov, Dergachevskii Region,
village of Olshany, trial in 1963.

7. Zhornikov, Seriozha—9 years, same as above.

8. Korobka, Boria—13 years, of Dergachi, trial on November 26, 1963.

9. Korobka, Tola—7 years, same as above.

Translated by GEORGE STAROSOLSKY,
Legislative Reference Service, Library of Congress.

TransLaTION (Russian)

For the Lord heareth the poor, and despiseth
not His prisoners (Ps. 68: 34) [Ps. 69: 33?]

TO THE BRETHREN AND SISTERS, EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN BAPTISTS, WHO COMPOSE
THE CHURCH OF CHRIST IN OUR COUNTRY FROM THE TEMPORARY COUNCIL OF
RELATIVES OF THE PRISONERS, EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN BAPTISTS IN THE U.8.8.R.,
SENTENCED FOR THE WORD OF GOD

APPEAL

God-loved Children of God!

Again, we wish to give praise and gratitude to our beloved God for your partici-
pat?lon m) our sufferings the comforts wherewith we are comforted by God (2 Cor.

1:4

For our comfort, God left His word and speaks by the Holy Spirit through
Paul, the Apostle: “Comfort one another by these words (I Thes. 4:18). We wish
to comfort you with the words of the Scripture: ‘“God heareth the poor, and
despiseth not His prisoners’ (Ps. 68:34) [probably Ps. 69: 33—Translator]. The
Lord also listens to your prayers. We, as well as our prisoners with whom we
meet, though not very often can testify to this. Due to your prayers, God
gives them so much joy and courage that one of them, when hearing at a meeting
about the great awakening among the people of God caused by their bonds, said:
“I would be pleased to stay here even my whole life long, if this would bring

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION 39

fruits to the cause of the purification and sanctification of the Church”. Such
is also the spirit of the other prisoners. To some of our friends, God opened the
doors of prisons after the prayers of our Church, so that they may I_f)raise Jesus
Christ in liberty. This fills us with joy and pleases us because God Himself said:
“Ask and ye shall receive, ‘that your joy may be full’”’ (John, 16: 24). Yet we
do not want to hide this joy from all of you: ““that for the gift bestowed upon us
by the means of many persons, thanks may be given by many.” (2 Cor. 1: 11.)

At the same time, we inform you about new prisoners so that you, imitating
God as His beloved children, may not neglect His prisoners in your prayers for
them as well as for all the matters that they and their families need.

Dearly beloved: We ask you to send information on releases from prison and
new imprisonments of our brethren and sisters, to the Council of Relatives of the
prisoners, Evangelical Christian Baptists.

Take heart, friends. God is with us in all our fire ordeals. Amen.

Tae TEMPOorRARY CoUNcCIL OF RELATIVES OF PRISONERS, MEMBERS OF THE
CHURCH OF EvaANGELICAL CHRISTIAN' BAPTISTS

At the direction of the Temporary Council of Relatives of Prisoners—
Members of the Council: 1. RUDNEVa,
2. JABTREBOVA,
3. GovoruN
JuLy 5, 1964.
“They had trial of mockings and scourgings,
yea, moreover of bonds and imprisonment.”’
(Heb. 11: 36.)
“Remember them that are in bonds, as bound
with them.” (Heb. 13: 8).

INFORMATION

ON THE EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN BAPTISTS IMPRISONED FOR THE WORD OF GOD
AT THE TIME OF THE INTRODUCTION OF THE, ‘‘NEW STATUTE OF THE ALL-UNION
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN BAPTISTS’ (FOR THE PERIOD FROM
1981 TO JUNE 1064)

List No. 2

(CONTINUATION OF THE LIST OF PRISONERS OF FEBRUARY 23, 1064)

Abbreviations of chart items—

In column No. 4 (section under which sentenced):

Ukase—Ukase of the Presidium of the Supreme Soviet of the Russian
SFSR of May 4, 1961, or Ukase of the Presidium of the Supreme Soviet
of the Ukrainian SSR of July 12, 1961.

Sec. 227—section of the Criminal Code of the Russian SFSR.

Sec. 209—section of the Criminal Code of the Ukrainian SSR.

Sec. 222—section of the Criminal Code of the Byelorussian SSR.

Sec. 220—section of the Criminal Code of the Kazakh SSR.

In column No. 5 (to what term sentenced):

5d—five years of deportation.

5c—five years of [prison] camp.

5Scs—five years of [prison] camp with strict regime.

5es+3d—five years of [prison] camp with strict regime plus three years of
deportation.

Google



40

COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

RUSSIAN RSFSR

Date of | Section Residence prior to
No. Last name, first arrest under arrest and number Remarks
name, patronymic | or sen- which of dependents
tence | sentenced
1 2 3 4 6 7
Province of Kursk
103 | Artivshenko, B. T..| 1961 | Ukase..__. Kursk, wife, 4 chil-
ren.
104 | Arolkin, P. P_______ 1961 Ukase. ... Kursk, wife, 3 chil-
ren.
105 | Puzanov, I I_______ 1961 | Ukase..__ Kgrsk, wife, 8 chil-
ren.
106 | Sogachev, E.E_.___ 1961 | Ukase.... Kl&rrsk, wife, 3 chil-
en.
107 { Onchinnikov, L. D_| 1961 | Ukase.___| 3d._ . .o _foo oo omoe ..
108 | Shatunov, L. F_____ 1962 | Ukase..._| 5d Kursk, wife, daugh-
r.
109 | Trufanov, Ia. G_._.| 1961 | Ukase._.__ Kursék, 2 depend- Free, April 1964.
ents.
110 { Puzanov, P. I__.___ 1963 | Ukase.... Kursk, wife, 2 chil-
en.
111 | Minaev, N. I.__.____| 1963 | Ukase.... Kg;sk, wife, 3 chil-
en.
112 | Diumin, N. B 1963 | Ukase.__. Kursk, wife._____.__
113 | Sokolov, I.V._ 1963 Ukase. ... -| Kursk, mother, aunt_
114 | Bykov, M__________ 1963 | Ukase_.._| 5d Kursk-Province,
wife, 3 children.
Province of Cheliabinsk
115 | Fedin, N. P_______. 1963 | Sec. 227.__ Kopeisk, wife_______
116 | Nobozhilov, A. S_._{ 1963 | Sec.2%7___ Perm, wife_____.__._
117 | Starkov, M. G_.____ 1962 | Ukase.__. Perm, wife........._
118 | Bolegov, A. E_____ 1962 | Ukase.._..| 5d Perm._____ ... _.___
119 | Samokhvalov, I. S__| 1962 | Ukase._._ Perm.__....___
120 | Obusova, Evdokia..| 1962 Ukase_...| 5d Perm______ . ___.___
Province of Rostov
121 | Erisov, D. P____.____| 1964 | Sec.227___ Rostov, wife, 1 son__
122 | Zhevmiruk, V. V___| 1964 | Sec.227... R(éitov, wife, chil-
en.
123 | Inina, A. F__._____. 1964 | Ukase..._. Novocherkassk...._.
Province rg
124 | Peters, D. D______._ 1964 | Sec. 227.._. Kortitsa, wife__.____
125 | Peters, Ekaterina.__| 1964 | Sec.227_._. Kortitsa.... ________
Province of Kalinograd
126 | Sulin, M. A________ 1862 | Ukase..... Kaliningrad, wife, Released because of
4 children. sickness, 3/27/64.
Province of Northern Caucasus
127 | Ryzhenko_...____._| 1962 | Ukase..._. Cherkassk.__._______ Died 1963, at place
of deportation.
128 | Bezmatnyi_._..___.._ 1962 { Ukase__._. Cherkassk, wife__.__
129 | Kirilov, I. G._..._.__ 1962 | Ukase____. Krasnodar-Region,
wife, 2 children.
130 | Kobzar, I. S___.____ 1962 | Ukase._... Krasnodar-Region,
wife, & children.
131 | Fenin, L I_.._._____ 1962 | Ukase..... Krasnodar-Region,
wife, 5 children.
132 | Olkhov, S. F._..._. 1962 | Ukase...__ Krasnodar-Region,
wife, 5 children.
133 | Samsonenko, F. T..| 1963 | Ukase_____ Novorossiisk . .- -.-- Released, 1963.

Google



COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

RUSSIAN RSFSR—Continued

41

Date off Section Residence prior to
No. Last name, first arrest under Term of | arrest and number Remarks
name, patronymic | or sen- which sentence of dependents
tence | sentenced
1 2 3 4 5 8 7
Tatar Autonomous SSR
134 | Suchkov, V.S___._. 19064 | Sec.227___.| 3¢c....._... Kagan. .. ...........
Province of Kemerovo
135 | Zakharov, P. F_____ 1964 |__.._____. 3¢ + 5d...| Prokopievsk, 3
children.
UKRAINE
Province of Sumy
136 | Nalivajko, Ia. M_.._.| 1961 | Ukase___.| 4d_._.____ Smaxﬁ'dProv 1 Wife died in 1963.
137 | Zykunov, U. E_____ 19061 | Ukase....|[ 3d....._.. Sulllllﬁdfrov , wife, 6
¢ en.
138 | Soloshenko, Ia. Ia...| 1062 | Ukase..._| 6d.__..... Lebedinskii Distr.,
Tokary-B., wife.
Province of Cherkasy
139 | S8hokha, N.M_.____ 1964 | Sec. 209... 5c+5d_ ---| Smela, wife__.______
140 | Zhuchenko, K, P.__[ 1964 | Sec.209_._} 5c Cherkasy.._........
141 | Aglicheva, L.D.200 1964 | Sec. 209 __ Smela, Schildren...
Province of Khmelnitskyt
142 | Bortiuk, D. I_______ 1961 Ukase....| 5d......_.| Presluzh, wife, 3
children.
BYELORUSSIA
Province of Vitebsk
144 | Prokhorenko, F.Ia_| __.__._ 8ec. 222..__| bc+-5d. ...] Vitebsk, wife, 3
children.
UZBEK SSR
145 | Neverov, A. I _____ 1964 | Sec. 141, 5. Prov. of Tashkent,
No. 1. wife, 3 children.
146 | Garmashev, B.I_._| 1964 | Sec. 141, 5¢___.....| Tashkent, wife, 3
No. children.
147 | Zubov, A.F________ 1064 Se& 1411 5. ... Tashkent, wife.._...
KAZAKHSTAN
Province of Alma-Ata
148 | Wolf, P. I __________ 1942 | Investiga- |.._______.__ Isyk w1fe, 6 chil-
tion.
149 | Esau, Iabov._._._____ 1942 | Investiga- {._...__..... Isyk wife, 8 chil-
tion. dren, aunt.
Moldavia
150 | Gladkevich, B_._.__|._______ Sec. 143___| 4c+56d-...| Kishinev_.____...__.

Google



42 COMMUNIST EXPLOITATION OF RELIGION

1. Information was received concerning 150 prisoners.

2. Additional (incomplete) information was received concerning 47 persons.

3. The total number of prisoners, Evangelical Christian Baptist, sentenced
between 1961 and June 1954, is 197 persons.

4. Five people died durmg the investigation before trial and after the trial in
jails and camps.

‘. . . and others were tortured not accepting

deliverance that they might obtain a better
resurrection.”” (Heb. 11:35)

. Khmara, N. K. (died on Jan. 9, 1964, in the prison of Barnaul).
. Kucherenko, K. S. (died durmg the investigation, Jan. 22, 1962, at
Nikolaev).
. Vibe, O. L. (died in prison on Jan. 30, 1964).
. Lopaev, M. F. (died in prison in 1963).
Ryzhenko (died at the place of deportation, 1963).
5. Out of this number the following persons were released after serving their
time or for other reasons:

i o

1. Kovalev, L. G. (of Omsk) 12. Putinin (Tashkent)

2. Lovalchuk, A. (Rovno) 13. Semeriuk (Tashkent)

3. Lozovoi, V. A. (Kharkov) 14. Ogorodnikov (Tashkent)

4 Streltsov A. (Kharkov) 15. Pumiantsev (Tashkent)

5. Krivko, M. (Kharkov) 16. Lavrinov (Primorskii Krai)

6. Arend, Iu. V. (Semipalatinsk) 17. Samsonenko (Novorosiisk)

7. Chernikov, I. K. (Province of 18. Pigareva, A. T. (Nikitovka)
Osetinsk) 19. Khlopina, E. (Nikitovka)

8. Trufanov, Ia. G. (Kursk) 20. Popov, A. (Nikitovka)

9. Samokhvalov, I. S. (Perm) 21. Pybalka (Nikitovka)

10. Supin, M. A. (Kalininograd) 22. Brykov, I. I. (Ordzhonikidze)

11. Khrapov, N. G. (Tashkent)

6. The total number of prisoners in prisons, places of deportation or under in-
vestigation is 174 persons.

7. Number of dependents in the families of prisoners—442 persons.

8. Of this number, at preschool and school age—341 persons.

9. Sisters [women] sentenced for the word of God, and under investigation—15

€rsons.
P 10. In addition to list No. 1, the following children were taken away from their
parents for Christian education and for being faithful Evangelical Christian Bap-
tists:
1. Sirozhina, Lubov, Evgenievna—14 years of age.
2. Sirozhina, Nadezhda, Evgenievna—11 years of age.
3. Sirozhina, Raisa, Evgenievna—9 years old.

They were taken away in April 1964, according to the decision of the Court at
Sokolovo, Zmiievskii Region, Province of Kharkov. Their father is a disabled
veteran of the Fatherland War, 1st group, blind in both eyes, sentenced for
Christian education of his children and for the management of the Church of
Evangelical Christian Baptists at Sokolovo, to 3 years of a regular prison camp.

Translated by GEORGE STAROSOLSKY,
Legislative Reference Service, Library of Congress.

Google



INDEX

Nore~—The Senate Internal Security Subcommittee attaches no significance
to the mere fact of the appearance of the name of an individual or an organiza-
tion in this index.

A Page
Alexandrescu, Major__ ___ _____________ . __________ 17
All-Union Conference of Relatives of Prisoners of the Church of EChB___ 30, 32
Report of e
Agenda of . o 31
B
Beria, Secretary of State for Internal Affairs__________________________ 23
C
The Catholic Church and Cuba (article) ... _______________________ 27-30
Chart listing prisoners for period 1961 through February 1964___________ 33-42
. China, Central Committee of Communist Party_____._________________ 19, 27
Conference of Temporary Council of Relatives of Imprisoned Evangelical
Christian Baptists_ .- __ o aoo.. 33, 39
Objectives and tasks of ... . 32, 33
Cristescu, Gheorghe_____ e 23
Cuba, Central Commlttee of Communist Party________________________ 19
D
Dodd, Senator Thomas J__ . _ oL 1
F
The Foreign Language Press (publications) of Peking.. .____________.____ 27
Friends of Israel (orgamzatlong) ______________________________________ 25
G
Ghelbegeanu (priest)__. . ____._._._. 16
Gherla (prison)___ i 13,17
Goldwater, Senator Barry. . _____ ... - 11
Gromyko, "Andrei_________ I TTTIIIIIIIIIITIITT 10
Groza, Prime Minister_______________________ T TTTTTTIIIITTC 8
H
Hanunian, Elizabeth (translator) . _____ . ______ . ____________ 30
Hedenquist, Dr. Gote____________________ . _____.__ 1,2, 11
1
International Review of Missions (publication)_ .. ___._________________ 16
J
Johnson, President Lyndon B____________________________.__________ 11
L
Leon, Vasile (Orthodox priest) .. .. _________________________________ 12
Leul, Vasile (Rumanian Orthodox pnwt) _____________________________ 2
Li Wei Han (document). . ______ .. 19
(Translation from Freneh)_ . ___________________________________ 27-30
(Translation from Russian) - ... _______________________________ 30-42
' - M
Mindszenty, Jézsef Cardinal . _______________________________________ 9
Moisescu, Prof. Justin_ _ ____________ . __ 15, 21
I

Google



I INDEX

0

O’Flaherty, L. Do e 25

Orthodox Church of Rumania__________________________ 777777777 8

Oswald, Lee Harvey .- _____ 20
P

Patrascanu, Luecretiu_ .- _______ . _. 23

Pauker, Ana____ . 23

People’s Republic of China (publieation) . _ . ______________________ 27

Pitesti (prison) - - el 5
R

Ruby, Jack._ - - oo 20
]

Seminary of Bucharest____________._______________ . _________ 1

Stan, Liviu (priest) .- ... 15, 21

Starosolsky, George (translator) . _____________________.______________ 38, 42

Svenska Israelsmissionen_ _________________________ . ____________ 1,2
T

Tatorescu, Liberal Party of . _ ___ L ______ 20

Trifa, Bishop Viorel__________________ 1. 21
v

Vacareanu (priest)______________ L _____ 16

Voice of the Fatherland (Rumanian newspaper) _______________________ 21
W

Wurmbrand, Rev. Richard: Testimony of ._______________.___________ 1-25

World Council of Churches (for Rumania). . ________.__________ 1,9, 11, 12, 16

World Council of Missions__. . _____________________.__ 2
Y

Yagoda, Russian Secretary of State for Internal Affairs_.._.______________ 23
O

Google



	Section 5
	Index

